© 00 N o o -~ w Nk

[HEN
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

06/ 10/ 2025
REGULAR MEETI NG - ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS

ClTY OF NOvi
Tuesday, June 10, 2025
Counci | Chanbers/ Novi Civic Center
41725 Novi Road
Novi, M chi gan

BOARD MEMBERS:

W dift Mntague, Chairperson
M ke Longo, Secretary

Li nda Krieger, Menber

M chael Thonpson, Menber

Joe Sanpna, Alternate Menber

ABSENT UNEXCUSED

Larry Butler, Menber
Joe Peddi boyi na, Menber

ALSO PRESENT:
Eli zabeth Saarela, City Attorney
Alan Hall, Deputy Community Devel opnent
D rector
Sarah Fl etcher, Recording Secretary
REPORTED BY:

Mel i nda R Wnack
Certified Shorthand Reporter

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

Call to Order

06/ 10/ 2025
AGENDA

Pl edge of All egi ance

Rol | Cal

Public Hearing Format and Rul es of Conduct

M nutes - May 2025

Publ i ¢ Renar ks

Approval of Agenda

Publ i ¢ Heari ngs
PZ25- 0018

PZ25- 0019

PZ25- 0021

PZ25- 0022

O her Matters

Adj our nnent

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 2

Page

oo o1 o1 0o A~ b~ W W

N o 0o Wk
o o0 O PP



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Call to order.

The Zoni ng Board of Appeals neeting for June 10t h.
Start with Pledge of All egiance.
(Pl edge of All egiance recited)

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. Rol
call, please.

MS. FLETCHER  Menber Butler? Absent.
Unexcused. Joe Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Her e.

M5. FLETCHER: Joe Peddi boyi na?
Absent. Unexcused. Chairperson Mntague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Her e.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO  Here.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRl EGER: Her e.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOVPSON:  Here.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. W have a
quor um

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you.
Rul es of conduct. Anybody in the room pl ease put
your phone on silence or turn it off. W do have
a quorum If it |looks sketchy in terns of yea,

you have the opportunity to postpone if you want

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 3



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
because we don't have all seven nmenbers here

toni ght, but we can approve. So that's all right.
W will call each case. You wll please say and
spell your nane for the recorder and take the

pl edge fromthe secretary. You'll have ten

m nutes to present your case. |f there's anyone
in the audience that would like to speak to a
case, they should do the sane, say their nane,
spell their nane and take an oath, and then they
will have three mnutes to give their comments on
the case. So we have -- we should do the approval
of the mnutes fromlast nonth's neeting.

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to approve.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l in favor
aye.

THE BOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: No opposed, so
noti on passed. The agenda. Do we have any
revisions to the agenda tonight?

MR. HALL: No, sir. Agenda stands.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Motion, please.

MEMBER KRIEGER: | nove to approve the
agenda as offered for tonight.

MEMBER THOWVPSON: Second.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 4



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Thank you. Al

in favor aye.

THE BQOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Any opposed.
No? Wth that, the agenda is approved. W have
an opportunity for any public remarks not rel ated
to the cases. |If there's any general public
remar ks that people would |ike to nake, you're
wel cone to do that now All right. Seeing none,
we' || nove on.

W have four cases before us tonight.
The first, PZ25-0018. 41725 Sycanore Drive. The
Applicant is requesting a variance fromthe City
of Novi Zoning Ordinance Section 3.1.5 for a 29.27
foot rear yard setback. 35 feet is required. So
it would be a variance of 5.73 feet. This
property is zoned One-Fam |y Residential (R-4).
|s the Applicant here? Please cone up. Say your
nane. Spell your nane.

MR. SCHLIE: First name WIIiam
WIl-L-L-1-A-M Last nane Schlie, SSGHL-I-E. |
am t he honeowner

MEMBER LONGO: WIlliam are you an
att orney?

MR, SCHLI E: No, | am not.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 5



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MEMBER LONGO Do you pronmise to tel

the truth in this case?

MR. SCHLIE: | do.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you. Al
right. How can we help you tonight in the case,
pl ease?

MR. SCHLIE: | brought al ong Brian
Kol ody fromMles Bradley. He is going to be the
builder if | get the approval. And the reason |
brought himalong is if there's any technical
guestions about the building | can't answer, he's
going to be nore than happy to.

| amthe person asking for the 5.73
variance. | back a controlled wetland, and
there's a fence along there going the whole length
of those hones on Sycanore. So | have a nei ghbor
to the right and a neighbor to the left, and the
packet that you are supplied on the drive, both of
t he nei ghbors approved so --

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Excuse nme for a
second. Do you have a copy of that draw ng you
put on the screen? Put it on there and that wll
project. That wll be nice. Thank you.

MR. SCHLIE: And then Jenny Lew s, her

signature's right there, and then the Schaefer's

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 6



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
is down here. |I'mnot |ooking to expand the

current foot plan that was there. That is a
patio, a raised patio that |I'm asking to encl ose
that wwith a porch. And I'"'mjust doing it as a
honme i nprovenent. There are hones in the
subdi vi si on that have enclosed patios. So that's
basically all |I'masking for.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al l right.
Not hing el se to add? You're all good? All right.
| s there anyone in the audience that would like to
speak to this case? City?

MR. HALL: M. Chairman. Yes. They're
asking for a single variance tonight for a 5.73
rear yard variance. They are enclosing an
exi sting patio constructed of 15 foot four inch by
12 foot three-season roomin the back. And the
architecture is in keeping with the homes existing
in the area and it does line up with the side of
t he house, and it doesn't project into the side
yards anynore than the house al ready does. So
with that, we have no other conditions. Thank
you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence?

MEMBER LONGO. Yes. We nmiled out 24

noti ces. None were returned. There were no

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 7



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
obj ections. There was one approval by Ml

Zachary, the neighbor. That's it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Okay. Any
coment s?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yeah. So | drove by
this. | don't have an issue with it. But a
coupl e of the questions that | have nmaybe to Al an
is, | understand that the petitioner has said that
all they're doing is enclosing the space that's
already there. |If nenory serves nme correctly,
which is possible that |'mwong, wouldn't be the
first tinme, probably won't be the last, but if
nmenory serves nme correctly, there's sonmething in
t he ordi nance about wetlands and if it's an
attached accessory structure about the setback
fromthe wetland. So | guess the reason that |'m
asking that, is that sonething we need to consider
today? Because if it serves nme correct, it's 25
feet fromthe edge of the wetland or the high
watermark. Am| correct in that?

MR. HALL: So that -- you're on the
right track, but this is part of the house. It's
a three-season roomso it wouldn't be considered
an accessory, and it's on an existing patio. So

the construction of the ground has already been

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 8



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
kind of laid out at this point.

MEMBER SAMONA: CGot it. And | guess ny
| ast question is, like | said, |I don't have a
problemwth this, they asked for a very, very
speci fic amount of feet, and what if by chance
they have to put a little bit nore of a
foundation, even though they only asked for 5.73
feet can we grant 7 feet? No. That's it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Soneone el se? |
have a question nore for the future probably than
now. It shows a 6-foot easenent on the back of
the property. |Is it set back fromthe easenent of
t he property?

MR. HALL: It's part of the property
line and the easenent is part of that.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Okay. Just for
my future life. No problemwth this one. All
right. |If there's no nore coments, notion wll
be in order.

MEMBER THOWPSON: | nove that we grant
the variance in case PZ25-0018 sought for by
WIlliam Schlie for the 5.73 yard setback because
the petitioner has shown difficulty working with a
35-f oot setback. Wthout the variance the

petitioner would be unreasonably prevented or

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 9



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
limted with respect to the use of the property

with the current -- with the current extension
al ready going on to sone pavers or patio that was
already laid. The property is unique because it
does back to the wetlands. [It's not going to
af fect any ot her nei ghbors. The petitioner did
not create the condition because of the | ot
di rensions. The relief granted will not
unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties. They're not going to see
it. The main one would be, again, the wetl ands
back there, like you said, both your nei ghbors
approved it, so the people that are going to see
it the nost have no problemw th it. The relief
is consistent with the spirit and the intent of
t he ordi nance, again, mainly just back up to the
woods and being a snmall setback.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Chairperson Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 10



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 11

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
carri es.

MR. SCHLI E: Thank you very nuch.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al'l right. The
next case. PZ25-0019. 1241 East Lake Drive. The
applicant is requesting variances fromthe Gty of
Novi Zoni ng Ordi nance Section 3.32.10.Aii.a to
all ow a 560 square foot floating deck accessory
structure on the lake lot. 100 square foot is
allowed. It's a variance of 460 square feet.

Al'so a variance from Section 3.32.10.Aii.b to

al l ow 35% 1 ot coverage. 5% allowed. Variance of
30% This property is zoned One-Fam |y
Residential (R-4). |Is the Applicant here? Please
step to the mc and state your nane.

M5. GALLOMAY: Tracy Gall oway.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Spell it for the

recorder.

M5. GALLOMAY: Onh, sorry. T-RACY --
GALLOWMAY - -

MEMBER LONGO  Tracy, are you an
att orney?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
M5. GALLOMAY: No.

MEMBER LONGO Do you pronmise to tel
the truth in this case?

M5. GALLOWMAY: Yes, of course.

MEMBER LONGO:  Thank you

M5. GALLOWMAY: Joining ne tonight is
Bryan. He's the contractor. Bryan did a deck
recently on ny honme around the house and it turned
out beautiful. And | just thought it would be
nice to have a space down there. So that's why
we're here today just seeking approval for a
vari ance.

The current terrain you can see here is
really characterized by uneven grounds covered in
gravel, cenent pads, and it really poses sone
safety concerns for ne having famly and guests
over. M famly ranges from85 years to four
years. And even nyself as |I'maging, |I'mnot as
stable as | once used to be. So the having a deck
there would mtigate sone of the unstable ground
and woul d provide a really nice solid I anding
space for famly to cone down.

Personally | have fibronyal gia and
arthritis and it's really difficult to get down

and manage the weeds in this area that cone up

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 12



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 13

t hrough the gravel. So the proposed deck woul d
actually help with some of the nmaintenance of the
weeds and the grass as well.

Part of the plan would include renoving
this old deck. This was here when | first
initially nmoved in. | didn't have the noney to do
anything about it at that time. | do have a
little bit of noney now that | can do sone
repairs. But the stairs com ng down are really
unsafe. The railing around is not safe. You
can't lean on it. And besides inproving just the
mai nt enance and the safety issue, this project
woul d also align with Novi's beatification
initiative because it would becone a nuch nore
appealing area for ne and ny nei ghbors, famly to
enjoy. Also the view fromthe | ake, Bryan took
one shot fromthe dock that you can see and it's
just enbarrassing. So now that | have sone noney,
| want to take a mnute and inprove it.

On a very personal note, my parents
were David and Nancy Gall oway. My dad was the
chair of the Wall ed Lake Lake Board here and sat
in these roons conducting neetings. M/ nomwas a
nmenber of the LAHA Association. So ny famly's

been very active in Novi. Unfortunately, ny

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
parents both recently passed. They lived eight

houses down fromne. W had famly gatherings at
their place all the tine. So for ne, just on a
personal note, | would | ove to have an area that
IS just going to be nice for ny famly to cone
over so we can continue those famly traditions.
And now | "Il give a nonent for Bryan to tell you
about the actual construction.

MR RAY: B-RY-A-N, last name R A-Y.

MEMBER LONGO Bryan, are you an
attor ney?

MR RAY: | am not.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you pronise to tel
the truth in this case.

MR RAY: | prom se. Just a couple
things fromny side to try to expand. Nunber one
is the ADA rail and stuff that's conpliant, the
treks. It's an eyesore right now fromthe | ake.
So that all goes and becones nore natural with
just the staircase com ng down. You know, Tracy
putting treks on. As you guys know, treks
enhances everything because of the cost, the
beatification. So the staircase com ng down woul d
be very nice fromthe | ake side al so downsi de.

The finished product woul d | ook

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 14



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 15

sonething like this, which we'll call a
floating -- it's basically a floating deck. [|I'm
not going into the soil. |I'mnot digging holes.

| have two types of foundations. One are
platfornms that basically the deck just sits on.
We basically put sonme crushed stone down. W

| evel everything out. So it's actually kind of a

renmovabl e structure. |It's not going to be
permanent, per se. It will only be about eight
inches off the ground. |If you guys take a | ook,

t he actual vegetation kind of hides it, but that

whol e area now becones really a nice feature

because it's going to be a deck. |It's going to be
noti ceabl e when you're on the lake. |f you go
fromthe Wal | ed Lake side, | was | ooking at sone

of the Walled Lake stuff as you nove forward and
then it starts to get really pretty as you get
into Novi. So | think this enhances, |ike she
said, the beautification.

The platformup here for the staircase
to get us down, again, we're going to use four of
these. They're called dianond piers. They cane
out last year. W've really kind of started to
nove towards them There's no disruption of soil.

Those four rods just kind of go in. They can be

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 16

renoved. So we don't have to worry about water
runof f or anything where we're changi ng the

el evation or | andscape. And then again, the deck
just sits on those piers and so we're not doing a
ton of excavation because, again, we know we're
al ong the | ake and we have to worry about that.
So we try to do as nuch as we can froma
contracting standpoint to sinplify the deck, nmake
it safe, bring it up to date. Yes, we're asking,
but it's really just to nake the ground nore
usabl e down there with the size of the deck that
she wants for both entertaining on one side, and
then laying out in the sun or reading a book. You
can imagi ne the sun on East Lake Drive as you're
sitting there.

You know, she talked to nme in Decenber
about this, and so we kind of -- again, | see her
vision and just want to try to help her out.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Does that got
you covered? Anything else to add?

M5. GALLOVMWAY:  No.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody in the
audi ence would Iike to speak to this case? Al
right. Seeing none. City.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairnman.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 17

Wul d you put that picture back up that shows the
dock in the water. So just so we understand the
deck dock, or whatever you want to call it, that
you're going to be proposing is going to be on the
| and, not water, is that correct?

M5. GALLOMAY: Correct.

MR HALL: And the dock that we see in
the water will remain the sane.

M5. GALLOMAY: Correct.

MR. HALL: And then the stairs com ng
down fromthe deck, existing deck, are going to be
repl aced and nodified to attach to this new deck
dock kind of thing, whatever you got on the beach.

MR RAY: It wll rest onit. | don't
think it will be attached.

MR. HALL: So it's going to float kind
of Iike a dock on the ground.

MR RAY: Yep.

MR. HALL: And then the deck above,
that's going to remain as is.

MR RAY: That's going to be gone, and
then she'll have the | andscape on both sides. Can
see the right side. Fromny opinion |ooking at it
the way it is now, the left side of the stairs

wll ook very simlar. And she has sone ideas

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
for vegetation to get sone roots in there, and

things like that. So it will be basically she
kind of sees it as nature on the both sides with
just the staircase splitting down.

MR. HALL: So the dock or deck that we
see now, that gets renoved. It becones nature on
both sides of the stairs com ng down to a deck
that's on the beach kind of area that's kind of
fl oating.

M5. GALLOMAY:  Yes.

MR RAY: And that deck right nowis
200, about 230 to 240 square feet. So we're just
asking to kind of take that deck in half and then
add a little to balance it out so it's
symmetrical. So we are going to | ose that area.

MR. HALL: Al right. And then the
break wall that's at the water, you're not
changi ng that break wall or the water's edge at
al | .

MR RAY: Not touching it.

MR. HALL: So yes. Today they're
comng for two variances. They're asking for a
size variance to allow a 460 square foot variance,
100 square foot allowed. But, you know, in view

of what we just tal ked about, seens reasonabl e.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 18



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
The | ot coverage variance to decrease to 30% 5%

of allowed to make this happen to get what they
want. |f anybody has any questions. Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO. So we sent out 23
notices. Three were returned for wong address.
There were no objections. There were six
approvals. One of themwas kind of interesting
because they thought the whole thing was aesthetic
and al |l owed for proper consideration for runoff.
| just have a quick question for the city. The
| ot coverage, is that the whole lot, or are you
just tal king about that area?

MR. HALL: It's just the area. That's
why it's so high.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yeah. It just
seens really high, but | assuned that.

MR. HALL: That's correct.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Are we allowed to ask
for business cards? |'m kidding.

M5. GALLOMAY: You shoul d see the deck
he did around the house.

MEMBER SAMONA: | 've driven around that
and | drove around that. | think that's -- |

think that's a great inprovenent. And | think

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 19



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025

we're seeing sone really really nice things to

ki nd of enhance the beauty and the | ook of East

Lake Drive. So | personally wouldn't have any

issue with it what soever.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  How | ong woul d t he

crushed floating deck last? Do you have to

mai ntain for the gravel underneath and the

| eveling of it?

MR RAY: Because there's no structural

wood touching the ground, in theory it will |ast

forever. \Were you have to worry about

where you get wet/dry, wet/dry where it

wood i s

hits the

ground. The organisns |like that ten i nches and

it's all going to be floating above. So there's

going to be no wood that is touching that kind of

wet/dry area.

MEMBER KRIEGER: And it's treks versus

al um nunf

MR RAY: No. It's just treks versus
wood. Treks is a conposite. |It's got a 50-year
warranty on it. Like | said, | nean |I've done

enough in the neighborhoods out here.
ki nd of your values of your hone go up
just a maintenance free for her so.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Thank you

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Everybody' s

and it's

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

Page 20



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 21

MEMBER SAMONA: How far is the
cl osest -- how many feet off of the ground |evel
is the wood going to be or treks, or anything,
even though it was floating?

MR RAY: About five inches.

MEMBER SAMONA:  About five inches off

t he ground.

MR RAY: Yep.

MEMBER SAMONA:  And how cl ose to the
| ake will this be going? |'mjust saying what if
there's a -- again, | don't have an issue, but

what if there's like a stormor sonething that
throws the water over the seawal | ?

M5. GALLOWAY: The plants that | have
there on the seawall, those are all daylilies.
They capture a lot of that water. So | have to go
down there and clean out a lot of stuff that cones
up being on the west side. But | think we talked
about like four or five feet away fromthe actua
wat er .

MEMBER SAMONA:  CGot it. | see. Ckay.

MR RAY: Al so just one other thing |
was planning to do because | know water mtigation
Is a huge issue. Wen | do build the structure,

foot and a half out fromthe deck all the way

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
around, we're going to dig out about a foot and a

hal f and put pea gravel in there. So if thereis
any water, there's a drainage, kind of Iike a
French drain system So it won't get to the | ake.
It will kind of all be stopped by the deck. So in
a sense, the deck will keep any of the runoff away
fromthe | ake because the deck facia will actually
be an inch in the ground so it will hit the deck
and just kind of disperse up there instead of down
by the lake. So there is sonme environnmental kind
of nice things that will happen.

MEMBER THOWPSON:. Sone questions on
this one. W haven't seen it like even if it was
a qui ck sketch of what this would | ook [ike from
t he side going down the hill. W're keeping the
stairs?

MR RAY: |1'mgoing to rebuild the
staircase with all new structures. Right now they
only have two stringers. W're going to add for
safety reasons, we're going to have seven
stringers. And then what we do for our staircase
IS we cut theman inch and a half low. Then we
put a two-by-ten on top of them put all that in
structurally and then put the treks on top. So

the staircase, you're going to be able to have an

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 22



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
el ephant go down. Again, it's all going to be

custom zed and it's all going to be individual
pi eces. She's spending sone noney to get the
custom zation |l ook, so it wll be alnost |like a
pi ece of art.

MEMBER THOMPSON: Fromthe picture it's
tough to tell. I'msorry. | wish | would have
gone by the site to answer a few nore of these
guestions even for nyself that there's six feet,
ei ght feet between where the current deck is and
where the new one's going to go?

M5. GALLOMAY: No. It like 20 feet.

MR. THOWPSON:. O height of |ike down.

MR RAY: Yeah. | would say probably
roughly you' re about right. Yeah.

MEMBER THOWPSON: |Is there going to be
a way to get to the deck fromyour yard w thout
goi ng down the stairs or do you have to go down
the stairs to get to it.

M5. GALLOWMAY:  Yes.

VMEMBER THOWPSON:  You have to go down
the stairs get to it.

MR RAY: It's pretty steep.

M5. GALLOMAY: | was told |I'mone of

t he highest parts of the | ake.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 23



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MR. THOWPSON: Ckay.

MR RAY: And we're also going to expand
it just alittle bit to make it about 51 inches
goi ng down because when you're carrying picnic,
coolers and stuff down, we don't have to worry
about tripping hazards. And I'mgoing to try to
divide it the best | can when | get it opened up
totry to make it so we split off and only have
Si X or seven steps on each platformright there,
soit's not all at that end right there. I'm
going to try to divide that a little better
because | think there's five at the top. And if
you guys count, there's like nine. So |'m going
totry to make it seven, seven, six and six if |
can possibly do it to make it where if you do
happen to slip, you' re not falling nine steps or
ten steps down. W're going to try, again, to
factor that into safety there.

MEMBER THOWPSON:. My ot her struggle,
maybe it's just a ne thing, this is five tines
nore than what's allowed by the city. One of ny
ki ds asked ne, hey, can | have a cookie for
dinner. | said yes. Can | have five? No.

Ri ght ?

MR RAY: Again, you're assumng it's a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 24



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 25

negative externality. |It's a cookie. |I'mfive
tinmes positive externality because | think that
this spillover cost to the neighbor's yard to the
| ake side to their value of their hone. |If
sonebody said, hey, you can have this, and you're
going to get nore noney because it's going to be a
positive externality, so that's how | would
counter your argunent.

MR. THOWPSON: You' ve got ne stunped
because |'ve never heard the word externality.

MR RAY: It's a spillover cost.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Just trying to nake
light of it. W've had sone other people who have
tried to do secondary structures on the | ake and
t hey cane through with the sane thing. As a board
we had a problemwth a 500 foot shed, the 500
square foot shed.

M5. GALLOMAY: | would like to refer to
Morgan Creek Estates. | don't know if you've seen
their waterfront. The whole thing is deck. The
entire landing for Morgan Creek Estates is deck.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Is that Novi or Walled
Lake?

M5. GALLOVWAY: Novi . It's down from

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
M5. SAARELA: And you have to | ook at

each case on a case-by-case basis. You can't just
| ook at these cases and say because we' ve done
sonet hi ng on anot her case, we can't do it on this
case. You have to |ook at the individual facts in
each case.

MEMBER SAMONA: Great point by madam
city attorney. | renenber the case that everybody
is referencing, and al though every case is a
case- by-case basis, | still have that vividly in
nmy head. This property is simlar, again, not
t hat because one was granted anot her has to, but
this property simlar to that property that |
bel i eve you' re referencing, which was |ike January
or February, was just as large, and this is one of
the larger, if I"mright, waterfront properties
over there, and | think that this one is actually
even steeper and |less visible fromthe road unl ess
you're |l ooking for it. Cbviously, you're going to
be able to see it. Doesn't take nmuch to see it,
but I know we | ook at everything on a case-by-case

basis, but just ny opinion, for whatever it

matters, if you were even conparing it, | think
there's nore reason to grant this. It's a |larger
property. | think good point with the five tines

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 26



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 27

bi gger, but | personally think that five, you
know, to maybe think that five tines nore than the
al | oned space m ght be, nmaybe in ny opinion, a
stronger, stronger | guess defense or whatnot if

it was a smaller property. It's a rather |arger

| akefront lot. That's the only thing | wanted to
add to this.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  You' re not goi ng
to have a railing around this.

MR RAY: No.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So there is that
benefit too, the railing, which is definitely, |
won't call it an eyesore, that you're | ooking
t hrough, that will go away. It's alnost an
i nprovenent to what we were worried about the
structure blocking the view of the lake. This is
al nost an i nprovenent of the view of the |ake. So
| think that makes it a little different as well.

MEMBER KRIEGER: It made me think of in
the future if sonmeone w shed to purchase the
property and then build on it and encl ose a
portion of the deck, would you be able to do that
or you need to cone back and --

MR RAY: | woul d, yeah, just because of

the foundation you need to cone back. It's a

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 28

gazebo, |ike an alum num gazebo or sonething |ike
that, you would have no issues. But if you're
talking like the earlier gentleman that was here
before us they wanted to put like a three-room
sunroom or sonething where it's got a roof,
definitely. And again, a contractor would know
that right away.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Cool . Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: May | ask one nore

guesti on?
CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Absol utel y.
MEMBER SAMONA: Thank you. [It's 560
square feet. |Is that inclusive of the square

footage of the stairs also? And also, howbig is
the current deck, and is that not inclusive of the
stairs and any l|landing as well?

MR RAY: The one you have does include
the platform the staircase. Qur deck down there
m ght be 415, 410 square feet. W were talking
about it the other night. W're right around
that. And then other hundred conmes up fromthe
staircase, and then there's a platform 1Iike
said, to break the steps apart. So everything
that we have for your nunber is inclusive of the

staircase and the floating deck.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MEMBER SAMONA: So 560 square feet is

i nclusive of the staircase and the floating deck,
however what woul d you even estimate the square
footage of the current deck and stairs?

MR RAY: Probably close to 400 because
you got about a four foot by maybe 30 staircase.
So you got 120 there. You got about 220, 30
dependi ng on how you neasure it for the deck. So
you add those two together, you're getting upwards
cl ose to probably 400 right now.

MEMBER SAMONA: | think the changes
requested are de mninus, so | don't have an issue
wthit.

MEMBER THOWSON: Before we vote, could
you put the picture what the new project would
| ook |ike back up? | would have |oved to have
seen what the whole project | ooked like with the
deck and stairs going out to the yard. W take
this, the deck's going to go down here where these
stones are, right? And then this is going to go
away, and these are going to be renoved and new
ones put in, but they're not drawn up there.

MR RAY: Again, | can send you a
picture. | nean it's alum num conposite railing.

It's just the treks she's spending very, very big

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 29



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
noney on. Just the staircase alone is -- and

material, she's spending al nost five grand. So
you' re addi ng huge anounts of material where she
coul d have said no, she's not doing that. She
understands it's a | ake property. She understands

she's going to get value back in her house. So

she's not cutting any corners. | think the post
rail | ooked amazi ng when you |look at it fromthe
| ake.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Are the stairs going
to conme strai ght down or turn?

MR RAY: No. They'll cone straight
down. What it is right now, it's just --

MEMBER SAMONA:  You're going to have a
| anding fromwhat it appeared, correct?

M5. GALLOMAY: Yeah.

MEMBER THOWPSON: [t's not show ng
t here.

MR RAY: On the packet it was.

M5. GALLOMAY: | wanted to be able to
put maybe like a chair there or sonething for
people if they were carrying too nmuch, maybe put
sonet hi ng down, a spot to rest, whatever.

MEMBER THOWPSON: So there's a

difference. Again, this has 12 steps going from

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 30



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 31

the current platformdown to the |ake. Then it

| ooks to be another seven or eight. So probably a
total of 20 steps to go down. The drawing is
showi ng 12. There's like a seven step difference
bet ween what's there in the draw ng.

MR RAY: Like right now, again, she's
got an eight and a quarter. Sonme of themare
eight and a half. Sonme of them are seven.

There's no code. | have to wait till | get the
mat h. Everything when you do a step is based on
that. To tell you right nowit's going of be
exactly this, it doesn't tell nme until | figure
out the math. | may be a couple short. M job is
to make it safe and do those things that protect
me and protect you guys and protect her. So when
| get it opened up and | can figure out ny math
and | can figure out ny dinensions. | get you
want, hey, it's going to | ook exactly |ike this.
But as a contractor, you know, | -- you don't know
what you don't know until you open it up.
Especially when you're doing a denp job. So to

t he best of ny know edge, | put the staircase
there, and I"'mgoing to try to nake it as safe as
possible for her. So that's where ny kind of

angle is. And | understand your angle is

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
different from m ne.

MEMBER KRIEGER: If it hel ps you, ny
deck in the back, it goes down and then it goes
sideways. So there's nore steps. But then the
nunber of steps doesn't matter because it eases
t he going up and down the stairs. So nunbers
shouldn't matter.

MR. THOWPSON:. Right. So on the
staircase, the staircase will have a footing.

MR RAY: Yeah.

M5. SAARELA: Can | ask you? 1Is the
staircase part of this variance request though?

MR. HALL: Yes. |It's part of the
squar e footage.

M5. SAARELA: Ckay.

MR RAY: The platforns will have
foundation. Those dianond piers that | showed you
earlier, these right here. The platformhas to
have a foundation because again, you're holding --
the structural point holds up people wal king down,
which is a huge issue. So these platforns wll
have di anond piers so they handl e | oads goi ng up
and down. The staircases thenselves will sit on
those platforns. The stringers aren't, you know,

there's no foundation, just for the platform

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 32



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 33

MR. THOWPSON:. The | ast question for
the city would be will the city cone by and
i nspect that?

MR. HALL: Yes. He'll have to get a

building permt to put it in. W'Ill |ook at the
footings, we'll look at the risers, the handrails
and that kind of stuff so we'll evaluate that, the
i nspectors.

MR RAY: Chris loves ny stuff. | nean

t he condos over at Applegate |I'mthe contractor
that's redoing all those to update them And then
|*ve done five over here off of Ten MI|e Road back
in those subs right there off West Mund stuff.
|"mvery famliar with all your inspectors. They
i ke our work. W over build.

MR. THOMPSON: |I'mnot trying to give
you a hard tinme. W have a house with a wal kout
basenent. The stairs are |like this big and we put
a gate over it because we don't want our kids
wal ki ng up and down them It was just a really,
really steep deal. It is -- sure.

MVEMBER SAMONA: Are you going to have
W der steps for -- | guess let ne rephrase the
gquestion. Unless | -- unless | didn't hear it

correctly, or I"mnot looking at it correctly,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
fromthe sounds of it, you' re going to have w der

steps to provide it but nore |I guess neke it

easier to wal k down the steps and w der steps

essentially add nore square footage as well

because they're bigger steps. So, you know, yeah.

That's where I"'mat. | don't have an issue.
MEMBER KRI EGER: | nove that we grant

t he variance in case nunber PZ25-0019 for BSR Deck

Construction on 1241 East Lake Drive. The

applicant is requesting variances to allow 560

square foot floating deck accessory structure on

t he | ake enconpassi ng the deck, the floating deck

and the stairs. 100 square feet is allowed

vari ance of 460 for an allowed variance request of

30% The petitioner has shown practi cal

difficulty fromthe given data and the

presentation. That the current deck will be

renoved and staircase and replaced to enconpass

t he newer area, which wll be aesthetically

pl easing to the surroundi ng nei ghborhood. The

area is a very steep area, but has the best sunset

pi ctures.

M5. GALLOWMAY: Sure does.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Oh, yes. Wthout the
vari ance petitioner wll be unreasonably prevented

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 34



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
or limted wth respect to use of the property

because it be nore unsafe to enconpass a smaller
area for the stairs and deck together. As
expl ained, the floating deck will not -- wll be
better lasting. The property is unique because it
is on one of the higher parts of the | ake causing
the steepness of this fromthe street line to the
waterline. The petitioner did not create the
condition because as explained. The relief
granted will not unreasonably interfere with
adj acent or surrounding properties. It wll
enhance the area. And the relief is consistent
with the spirit and intent of the ordi nance.
Because the petitioner it will be consistent with
the street level, the hone, and the water |evel,
and nei ghboring areas, and that's it.

MEMBER SAMONA:  Second.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Chai r per son Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 35



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 36

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanobna?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
carri es.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Next case.
PZ25-0021. 41800 Ten Mle Road. The applicant is
requesting a variance fromthe City of Novi Sign
Ordi nance Section 28-5(a) to allow two additional
wal | signs on the east elevation. One sign is
allowed. So it's a variance of two signs. The
property is zoned General Business (B-3). Want to
step up and give your nane and spell it.

MR. KLOKA: My nanme is Kurt Kl oka,
K-URT, K-L-OK-A National Sign Conpany.

MEMBER LONGO. Are you an attorney?

MR. KLOKA: No.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tell
the truth in this case?

MR, KLOKA: Yes.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you.

MR. KLOKA: Approximately 30 years ago
| started working for Aco Hardware. |'m saying
approximately. |'ve been doing all their signage.
And in 2014 they dropped the nanme Aco and went to

G eat Lakes Ace Har dware. 2014 we installed this

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 37

sign currently that was currently up there, and I
think it's 186 square feet. That was |egal back
in 2014.

So what happened was the | andl ord
currently, | don't know, eight nonths ago, he did
a significant renovation to beautify the property.
And if you |l ook at the current picture, they have
a bunp our right here. So | can't make this sign
one continuous sign all the way across because
that bunp out. So to buy tinme, we put up the Ace,
and Great Lakes Ace is currently renodeling
interior. This is along time go. The reduction
in the building sign square footages as well as
t he brand recognition could significantly inpact
the sales of |location. Geat Lakes Ace has al so
been serviced the conmunity in Novi since 1983.
If we just |eave the Ace up, we'd penalize about
70% of signage. They would like to get rid of the
Great Lakes nane and put up Benjam n More and
Stihl. Wat else do | want to say?

Before the renodel, let's say we're at
186 square feet, currently what we're proposing
with Benjamn More, we're going 113 square feet.
So | amreducing the square footage due to the

fact that bunp out. That's what kind of screwed

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 38

us all up. These are all new signs. Al LED |
did obviously get a final inspection on the Ace
sign, and your city inspector was very happy. He
said electrical was perfect, blah, blah, blah. So
he was happy with that.

Not that this would be, but this did
happen to nme the other day. | was in Saline
driving dowmn M chigan Avenue and | shouldn't say
this, but I was |ooking for a McDonald's to eat,
garbage food, and | didn't see the sign. And al
of a sudden | jamon the brakes, turn. You know,
si gnage does hel p public safety, but can inpede
traffic. You know, soneone's |ooking for this
sign, Stihl deal ership, and we would |ike to put
that up. That's where we're at. So we're not
really asking for nore square footage, we're
actually reducing it just because they renodell ed
it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anybody?
Anybody in the audience wish to speak to it?
Seeing none. City?

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman.
Yes. So they're here to have a variance on a
nunber of signs. They're allowed one and they're

asking for two additional signs for three total.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
The size that he nentioned would be for the one

sign so we don't break up the square footages, but
he's asking for the signs, two extra signs. The
signs would be within the size limts but it's for
t he nunber of signs that they're asking for
tonight. | have sone questions for you. The two
signs that are on the either side of Ace, they're
on a sloped roof. How are they going to be
structurally, on sticks?

MR. KLOKA: No. There's angle iron
bracing, alumnumiron angle. And if you |look to
the right, my picture, you'll see how we're --
there's letters. There's a raceway, and then
you' Il see the brackets going through into the
bui | di ng.

MR. HALL: The brackets are going to be
sonmewhat invisible or are we going to see these as
part of the sign, or are they going to be behind
the letters? How do you i nmagi ne?

MR. KLOKA: They'll be behind the sign
because that's the sign you're |ooking at right
there. And then for structural reasons, we tie it
in wth the structure of the building. Every 16
inches is two-by-four. Then we'll put iron back

there so it won't fall down.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 39



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MR HALL: | can understand it on the

right side. The left side, the text is smaller.

| don't know if we're going to see that angle iron
whi ch becones part of the sign. ['Il just bring
that forward to the Board so you can consider the
letters are the letters but there m ght be sone
structures.

MEMBER SAMONA: Coul d you repeat that,
pl ease, the last part?

MR. HALL: So there might be -- the way
the lettering is shown there nay be sone
structural things you mght see too that are
holding the letters up, just so you're aware. You
may see sonething. They're not just floating, if
t hat nmakes sense. These signs that are LED lit?

MR. KLOKA: Yes, sir.

MR. HALL: They're backlit with LED, or
are they lit internally.

MR. KLOKA: Internally.

MR. HALL: Okay. And there's no halo
['ighting?

MR KLOKA: No.

MR. HALL: There's no anination or any
kind of flashing lights?

MR KLOKA: No, sir.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 40



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MR HALL: So we also | believe in the

ordi nance division they had an application for
sone signage on the glass. So in the glass areas
where the doors on either side, | believe there's
a plan to put sone black filmon the glass and
have the upper areas |i ke 25% of that glass as
signage, different decals and that kind of thing,

is that correct?

MR. KLOKA: | have no know edge of
that. |'mnore the big commercial part of it.
"Il go to AIl. He's the nanager there. He knows

about that. But going back to the origina
si gnage, see how the angle the roof slopes there
too. The iron hit.

MR. HALL: That's what |I'm hoping. |
just don't know about the smaller sign, if you can
do that or not.

MR. KLOKA: In the old days we used to
use angle iron. It would rust. So we use
al um num now.

MR. HALL: That's great. | don't
challenge that. | just want to nake sure that if
you' re | ooking on the side view you m ght see
sonet hi ng besides letters.

MR KLOKA: |"'mnot that famliar with

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 41



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025

t hat pl aza, but |
angl ed there.

MR HALL: |
it's pretty straight.

MR KLOKA:
have a bunp out
t enants.

VR, HALL:

MR KLOKA: Al
guess for the w ndow.

VR. MOHAMMED:

t hi nk where Ace is |

Yeabh.

i s Bushes and Ace,

beli eve nost of the roofs are

t hi nk

The only ones that

nore the anchor

That's correct.

will take the podiuml

H. M nane is Ali

Mohammed and |'mthe manager of the Ace in Novi.

VEMBER LONGO
VR, MOHAMMED:
VEMBER LONGO:
the truth in this case?
MR MOHAMVED:
MEMBER LONGO:
MR MOHAMVED:
t he signage on the front,

yesterday. And |

departnment took care of that with the city.

basically we cover the bottom of that,

| eft side of the door,

here, because we have al

bel i eve Becky from our

Are you an attorney?
No.

Do you promi se to tel

| do.
Thank you.
Wl cone.  Now, regarding
that's al ready done

mar ket i ng
It's

except the

I f you | ook at that section

the |i ke the shel ves.

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100

Page 42



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 43

And the back of the shelf |ooks fromthe back so
it doesn't | ook good, so that's why we put that

in. And on the top, only on the top in there |
woul d say probably about four. Basically this is
what we have. That's like all covered and these
are the only signs that we have up there. And the
rest is all glass. And we have uncovered because
we have shelf behind the registers. And these are
covered just the shelves, and that's the back
of fi ce down there.

MR. HALL: Thank you. So the left side
is going to have filmw th decals and sone signage
on the glass, which is allowed. It's allowed to
have 25% there. On the right side of the Ace
there is sone decal above that one panel. You're
not going to carry that all the way down. That
won't have that sanme ook with the taller black
with decals all the way across.

MR MOHAMMED: No. [It's all set,
actually. If you passed by |like yesterday they're
done. So if you drive in today you'll see that's
only on the |lower side exactly like the picture in
here. And then we have that one covered too.

It's still see-through too. [It's not dark gl ass

that's fromthe inside you cannot see.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 44

MR. HALL: Just to block the shelving.

MR. MOHAMMED:  Yeah.

MR. HALL: Yeah. So | just wanted to
hi ghlight that for the Board so they understand
when they're approving two signs and ot her signhage
that m ght be in consideration and | ook at the
glass as well. Wth that --

MR. MOHAMMED: Also the sign, the and
Benjamin Moore, Stihl is one of the new products
that we're carrying at our store, and it's a
product that's nore commercial. They use it for
| andscapi ng. And we would |love to have this on
our building because it will bring us a lot of the
busi ness because peopl e | ook for that product.

MR. HALL: Thank you.

MR. MOHAMMED: Thank you.

MR. KLOKA: That's going back to ny
McDonal d's statenent. |If they're |ooking for it
and all of a sudden they don't see it, if they
don't have a good visual of the sign, they could
slamon their brakes. |I'magetting off on a
t angent here, so.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: |s that other
si gnage acceptable, or does that need to be part

of this variance?

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 45

MR. HALL: No. | think the 25%is
acceptable. But when you're nmaking a deci sion on
signage that's going to be extra, | just want to
make sure you understand the whole picture. There
could be sone graphics on there. | don't want you
to approve sonething and go out in field and say
what in the world is all this. So you have sone
understanding of the full picture, the ful
pr oj ect .

MEMBER SAMONA: So if we approved it,
we'd only be approving the two signs, the two new
addi ti onal ones as presented, the Benjanm n More
and the Stihl. W're not approving anything to do
with wi ndows, are we?

MR. HALL: That's correct. The
ordi nance allows a 25% where they can do graphics
on glass, but that may affect your decision or not
of what that m ght be for adding nore, you know,
advertisenent or not. That's up to you. Thank
you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Correspondence?

MEMBER LONGO: Yes. W sent out 32
notices, two were returned for address. There
were no obj ections and no approvals.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Ckay.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 46

MEMBER THOWSON: ['mfamliar with
that plaza. The Ace is roughly -- There's a
couple pizza stores and Maria's Bakery in there
and that kind of stuff. Really good place for
unch. Better than McDonal ds. The Ace is as big

as three of the regular stores in there so it's

not going to | ook out of place. | have no problem
with this.

MEMBER SAMONA: | al so have no probl em
wthit. Fromthe road, | don't -- it doesn't

appear the lights on the, the LED |lights on the
sign are going to be bright enough where it's
going to distract people, and | can't tell you how
many times that |'ve al nost wal ked into Ace
because | was confused if it was Ace or if it was
Bushes. Unfortunately, if | go to Bushes,
usual Iy have no noney to go to Ace even if |I'm
getting a spare key, but | actually like that
si gnage because the other side of the plaza is
pretty busy. Sonetines the parking |ot could be
busy and it could get confusing on where you're
at. So | don't have an issue with that
what soever.

MEMBER KRI EGER: For the putting up the

Stihl and then the Benjamin More, so it be |like

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

06/ 10/ 2025
previously with the G eat Lakes that you'll have

for wintertine, the ice when it nelts or if
there's like ice or snow falling.

MR. KLOKA: They would. You go out
there and maintain that snow, snow managenent.
They would put the clear -- that would be the roof
pitch. They woul d have a cl ear danper |ike that
woul d catch the snow that would be falling. |I'm
not worried about that because it's engi neered for
if the snow builds up behind there, the sign is
not going to fall down, no.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Okay. And then at
night it's usually | notice that they put lights
| oner, so when they're lit, they have all these
it up at night or --

MR. KLOKA: They' |l probably just shut
of f at 10: 00.

MEMBER KRIEGER:  And then | had a
question for the city. |1'd forgotten about the
Great Lakes Ace Hardware, the whol e signage, so
because they're decreasing their request, it's a
decrease and reduction of the square footage but
because it's two nore sings, it has to be
approved.

MR HALL: Yes. You can consi der the

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 47



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 48

signs, but the size is for one sign. So if you
were allowed to put a 500 square foot sign, you
woul d only have the one sign. So you can't take
the nunber and divide it. So that's why they've
cone here before you to ask for two additional
signs. And then you can consider that it was
pretty much like a first sign.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  And you can have the
two signs, and then actually put up as you -- |
mean if the business has a different -- instead of
Stihl selling sonething else, you can switch it to
that but fit in that square footage.

M5. FLETCHER: It would have to go back
to ZBA if they change the sign.

MEMBER KRI EGER: Put the information in
it?

M5. SAARELA: | think you can set up
t he exact sane size.

MR. HALL: You can reface it, yes.
That's correct.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  And then in the
W ndows, is it going to be repetitive for Moore
Stihl and Benjam n Moore and the w ndows?

MR. MOHAMMED: No. For the w ndows

it's got just for the Weber. It's a different

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 49

sign, basically.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  And then protection
fromthe sun as wel|?

MR. MOHAMMED:  Yes.

MEMBER KRI EGER: And t hen Wber, yes
for the current, for the sumer season

MR. MOHAMMED: Yes. | don't believe
we're going to change any of these signs. Like
these is going to stay. |It's basically it's going
to be with the design itself. These are not
renmovabl e signs |i ke when we put them | don't
bel i eve we change out until like they faded and
just to | ook good. Maybe that's the only tine
we' re goi ng change them

MEMBER KRI EGER: | understand, and |'1l1I
be able to approve their request.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: All set. Motion
tinme.

MEMBER LONGO. | nove that we grant the
vari ance in case nunber PZ25-0021 sought by G eat
Lakes Ace Hardware for a two sign variance because
petitioner has shown practical difficulty,

i ncl udi ng maki ng one sign and not nore square
footage requiring two additional individual signs

on the basis of the followng. That the failure

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
unr easonably prevent or

to grant relief wll

the use of the property and wll
substantially nore not -

t han nere i nconveni ence or

hi gher econom c or

fi nanci al

Page 50
limt
result in
and substantially nore
Inability to attain a

return because the

store's frontage is wide enough that the two

addi ti onal
the relief will not result
t hat

signs present no problem

The grant of

in the use of structure

is inconpatible or unreasonably interferes

with the adjacent or surrounding properties and

will result

i n substanti al

justice being done to

both the applicant and the adjacent surrounding

properties and i s not

and intent of this chapter,

no di straction.

VEMBER SAMONA:

M5. FLETCHER

i nconsistent with the spirit

and the signs present

Second.

Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWPSON:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER

Chai r per son Mont ague.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER

VEMBER SAMONA:

M5. FLETCHER
MEMBER LONGO.
M5. FLETCHER

Menber Sanona?
Yes.
Menber Longo?

Yes.

Menber Kri eger?

I
TN N NN ) hansonreporting.com

|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED

313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MEMBER KRI EGER:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Thank you. Motion
carri es.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  PZ25-0022.
49805 Nine Mle Road. The applicant is requesting
variances fromthe Gty of Novi Zoning O di nance
Section 3.1.1 for a side yard setback of 10 feet.
20 feet is required. So this would be a variance
of 10 feet. The aggregate side yard setback of 30
feet. 50 feet is required. So it results in a
variance of 20 feet. This property is zoned
Resi dential Acreage (R-A). Applicant?

MR MOORE: Yes. M nane is WIlliam
Moore, WI-L-L-1-A-M Mwore, MO OR-E.

MEMBER LONGO. W Illiam are you an
attorney?

MR. MOORE: No, | am not.

MEMBER LONGO. Do you promise to tel
the truth in this case?

MR. MOORE: | do.

MEMBER LONGO. Thank you

MR. MOORE: So the property that is
zoned residential currently a structure on the
honme whi ch does not actually conformto its

current zoning. The structure is pretty nuch

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 51



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 52

di |l apidated. | know that there's been sone

conpl aints fromsone of the neighbors in the area.
And so we recently purchased the property. W
built the house right adjacent to the west of this
property and we thought that we could do the

subj ect property sone justice by renoving it and
putting up a new structure.

When tal king to the buil ding depart nent
was under al so our inpression that even if we were
to use the sane footprint of the house, that we
woul d still need to cone in front of the Zoning
Board because it does not conformto the actual
zoning which is actually there. So the hardship
for us is not created by us. W're actually just
trying to nake a better structure on the property
there requesting this variance. | do believe that
the ask is very reasonable in ny opinion because
the plot or the, | guess you' d say, not the
bui | di ng envel ope, but the structure itself,
nmeasures approximately 55 feet in wdth. And our
zoning variance that we're asking for is in
accordance basically | think we're point ten feet
shy of what the current structure is on the
property.

Don't really have nuch nore to say.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 53

The only thing is, | was trying to be very
reasonable. | would love to have asked for nore,
but I didn't want to push the envelope on it. |
think we do side to the City of Novi so where
we're asking for the ten feet, it shouldn't be
encroachi ng on anybody except for city |and, and
then we al so back to the ITC land as well. So the
only property that we would really directly be
changi ng a variance where it would have an issue
with is the neighboring property which we've built
and the property is currently for sale.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Do you have a
site plan you can put on the view for us? The

site plan?

MR MOORE: | do not. | did not bring
one. | actually printed it, but | forgot to take
it off the printer. | noticed that when | was

driving here.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Because t hat
ki nd of hel ps expl ain.

MR. MOORE: Yeah. It's a very narrow
lot. So the width at the front at the street is
angled, so that's the w dest spot. But once you
get back probably about ten, 20 feet, that's when

it gets even narrower to just over 85 feet in

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
width. And we'd be | ooking to nove the subject

property back kind of in accordance with sone of
t he newer hones are going on there, approximtely
100 feet, 90 to 100 feet back off the road.

MR. HALL: W're going to try to see if
we can get a graphic up.

MR. MOORE: Awesone. Thank you.
Appreciate it.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: So the red is
t he proposed new structure, correct?

MR MOORE: It's the idea, because what
we're |l ooking, since it is so narrow, we're
| ooking to have a side entry garage. So in al
reality, the ask that we're doing what we build
will nost likely not be as wide. And the reason
being is when you have a side entry garage, you're
supposed to have like a 20 foot pad going into it.
So we'd have to get another variance if we wanted
to make that shorter. And then we need three feet
of green space. So that brings us to 23 feet. So
the ask, we're actually going to have to build,
unl ess we ask for another variance, you know, not
20 feet fromthe property line, but nost |ikely 23
feet fromthe property line. So it would have

been better if |I would have cane in and said, hey,

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 54



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 55

can we be seven feet on the east side of the
property. But | know once you get |ike around
five feet you got to do the fire blocking. And
our whole idea is for the house, for the design,
since we back up the ITC inside the wooded and
wet | ands of Novi, we really wanted to have that be
the focal view for the back of the house for the
people living in the house to enjoy that space,
and then side entry garage would make it nore
private. And it would also give a little bit nore
pi ece to the house that we just built adjacent to
the property so that way, kind of privacy for both
sides as well.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: But you realize
if you went down to seven feet on that side, you'd
have to cone back

MR. MOORE: No. | know now. But yes.
The idea is | wanted to kind of be fair and easy
and that's where | thought well, if we're at ten
here and 20 on the other, it's reasonable. On
| ake lots, | knowthat it seens to be a little bit
nore | guess easier to try to get the really snal
setbacks, and | didn't want to push the envel ope.
So | thought that within this el enent, we could

design a very desirabl e hone.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: | just wanted

you to be aware of that.

MR, MOORE: Correct. Yes.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  You won't be
able to make that less if this gets approved
toni ght at ten foot.

MR. MOCORE: Correct.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Ckay. Just so
you understand that. Seeing nobody in the
audi ence, | guess there's nobody to talk to that.
Cty.

MR. HALL: Thank you, M. Chairman. |
have a coupl e questions for you. So he is asking
for two variances tonight, one is for the ten foot
set back, and the other is for the 20 foot side
yard area reduction. So could you just kind of
wi th your finger draw the driveway fromN ne Mle
to the side entry drive. How does the car enter
the site into the house?

MR. MOORE: So on the west side of the
property, we'd be | ooking going right kind of
follow ng the property Iine, but allowng for the
green space be three feet fromthere. And then
this the, | guess you' d say rectangl e going back

is where we're thinking of having the side entry

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 56



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 57

gar age.

MR. HALL: | can't see that offset from
right there. What is that offset fromthe
property line to your house? |Is that 24 feet?

MR. MOORE: That's saying 20 right
there for the setback

MR. HALL: Ckay. 20 feet. So that's
pretty tight to nake the turn fromyour, like if
you have a pickup truck or something going in
there, that's a pretty tight turn to get into the
gar age.

MR MOORE: W're currently doing --
not to interrupt.

MR HALL: Yeah.

MR. MOORE: W're currently doing one
on 11 Mle that --

MR. HALL: That turns. Going straight
inis one, but turning --

MR MOORE: No. |It's a side entry,
and they actually did a variance to get their
driveway at 18. | wouldn't do that, because |
just think that's tight.

MR HALL: So then the drive itself,
just so | understand, it's going to be what, two

feet off of the house on one side and maybe three

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 58

foot off the property line and the other, that's
how wide it's going to be, do you think, as it
goes past there, or how do you foresee that drive?
Can't go right to the property Iline.

MR MOORE: It has to be three feet off
the property |ine.

MR. HALL: So that's how you envi sion,
it'"s going to be three feet off the property line
and then sonmewhat off the house a little bit,
little green area there too you think, or it goes
right hard to the house?

MR MOORE: Well, in front where the
garage is, yeah, | nean we're probably going to
have a little bit of green space there, but once
you get in front of the garage, that's where you
need - -

MR. HALL: |'mjust kind of thinking of
that front corner. | don't want you to nick it on
the way in trying to get there. It's tight. So
it's going to be 17 feet wide if you go with ful
max. |If you go three feet away fromthe house too
you're going by there and making that turn. It's
tight. You're getting 18 feet, so | guess that
woul d be appropriate. But it looks like it's

conparabl e side of the house that's kind of there

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 59

now that you're putting, and so we have no ot her
guestions. Thank you.

MR MOORE: But it would allow for the
at that point the 20 foot -- well wth the three
foot green space that you' re tal king about, but so
that's sort of |like on variance. But as |
menti oned before, what | really think is that it's
going to be three feet shorter the house w dth
because of that green space.

MR. HALL: If you're at three feet,
you're actually 17. You're at 18 on the one
you're saying is tight. Nowit's 17 here. It's
getting tighter with your actual pavenent area.
I"mjust trying to get so the Board understands
what the application |ooks |ike.

MR MOORE: In being it is a spec, it
woul d be a spec hone. And so for us to shorten
the driveway to get a variance to do that, that's
not going to be a good resale factor on it, so
that's where | think where we're going to have to
kind of eat it and |lose three feet and do the
garage to nove it over

MR. HALL: Thank you.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Corr espondence?

MEMBER LONGO: Yes. We nmiled out nine

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 60

notices. W had none returned for address. There
were no objections and no approvals.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: All right. The
Boar d?

MEMBER SAMONA: Wy i s everyone | ooking
at nme?

MEMBER THOWPSON: Because there's not a
drawi ng of the proposed house or anything close to
it, the house is currently built that there are
pictures of. You drive straight into the garage,
correct?

MR. MOORE: Correct. Yes.

MEMBER THOWPSON: And this one you're
sayi ng you need to go next to the house and back
up?

MR. MOORE: No, not back up, just side
to the garage. You're not going to have to back
up to get into the garage. To get out, you would
just like you would any other garage. Mni
Cooper's only.

MEMBER THOWPSON: There's going to be a
total of like 17 feet of driveway then.

MR. MOORE: That's not our plan, no.

Qur plan is to keep a full driveway. Yeah, when

you do the math, but for us to do 17 feet, | would

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
have to conme and get another variance. You cannot

have a 17 foot driveway on a side entry garage
unl ess you get a variance. So | would have to
cone back to get a variance to shorten the
driveway at the side entry garage.

MR. THOWPSON: So there's going to be
the cenment of the driveway and then three feet to
t he property line.

MR. MOORE: Correct. Yes.

MR. THOWPSON: Ckay.

MEMBER SAMONA: | don't particularly
have an issue with this. | actually don't. But
nmy col | eague over here brought up a great point.
One of the things that I'mthinking about is if it
conmes back to us, it sounds like it's going to
come back to us for a variance because of the
driveway size, unless |I'mm staken. The only
question that | have, and I'l|l maybe defer to the
board, or to whonever, or to the builder, property
owner for comments is if it's going to cone -- if
it's likely to cone back to us because of a
reduced driveway size, because of this variance
that we're granting so they can put essentially
the side car garage in, are we -- is it wong to

ook at it and say, well wait a mnute, are we

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 61



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 62

going to have thembuild this house wth the side
car garage, then they're going to cone back and
basically, for lack of better words, our hands are
going to be tied? The house is built. \What are
you going to do? WMake themtear it down?

MR. MOORE: To get a garage side car
entry variance for the driveway, you do not need
to go in front of the ZBA. So that's sonet hi ng
that | can do inside the Novi office. As |long as
|"mrequesting it, they will approve.

MEMBER SAMONA: | knew that, | was just
trying to see if you did.

MEMBER THOWSON: We've had sone of
this before. The Chevrol et Suburban, common
enough car, right, is 19 feet long. But that's
al so not -- that's bunper to bunper. For the
person that's going to pull out of the driveway
and then back up fromthe rear of the rear wheel
to the bunper is a couple feet. So it is
possible, it's just going to be tight.

MR. MOORE: Well, the other thing too
IS you' re assumng that they're only going to be
turning once they get out of the garage. Do you
back up conpletely straight, and then once you're

conpl etely out of your garage do you then turn

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 63

your wheel ? You actually usually start your turn
when you're partially out of the garage.

MEMBER THOMPSON: Is it going to be a
t wo- car garage house?

MR. MOORE: |'mlooking for nost |ikely
a four-car garage.

MEMBER THOWPSON: Ckay. You normally
have to get out before you start turning. You're
going to hit the other car or the garage.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: That ends up
being a marketing problem It's not a code issue.
W're dealing with the code issues. So that's
going to be not a very good feature of the house.

MR MOORE: O | can build an unsal abl e
house, right? It would be better than what's
t here.

MR. HALL: So in line of just what
we're trying to approve this variance, is your
intention that the car would drive in forward and
t hen back all the way out, or do they turn the car
around and cone forward out?

MR MOORE: | don't knowif it really
matters because either they're backing into the
garage or they pull in. They're still going to

have to nake whatever turn they do whether you're

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 64

comng in or |eaving.

MR, HALL: Wat I'mtrying to get at is
they're not trying to turn the car around, they're
going to go in forward and back out, or back in
and cone forward out, right? That's what's you're
t hi nking. Because | think part of it is that
you're thinking he's going to go and turn around
and then cone straight out again always goi ng
forward to the driveway. That may not be the case
if it's tight like that.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | woul d t hink

he's got a four-car garage. You won't put four

cars in there because you'll need to turn in your
garage. He makes it pretty darn big. | knowit's
not our issue. |'mjust respondi ng.

MR. HALL: | have another question.

You nentioned that you can go to the city and you
woul d get the variance. |Is that Construction
Board of Appeals? |Is that what you're referring
to?

MR. MOORE: You don't even need to do
that. You really just fill out a formif you're
requesting for a driveway because it's not
structural. So like | said, we're doing one that

we had a client had a house designed, and it's on

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 65

11 Mle. The lot is a 100 feet wide, so it's one
of the wi der ones, and they're basically building
fromsetback to setback. But to be able to get

t he house even wi der than they wanted to, they
needed to request a variance to shorten the
driveway width. 1[It is a side entry garage. It's
really you fill out a form the sane day it's

ei ther sane day or next day you get approval.

MR. HALL: So | think the question what
l"mdriving at | think is we don't want you to go
into the property line of the neighbor next door.
| f you drive out and then by circunstance you just
back and go, you could be in the neighbors yard at
sone point because it's only three foot fromthere
to the property line. So if the neighbor put a
fence there could be sone -- or they just go into
the yard. | think that's part of the variance the
Board shoul d consider, the tightness of that and
what that |ooks |iKke.

MR. MOORE: That's on any property.

The three feet is kind of regardl ess of whatever
property you're tal king about in Novi.

MR. HALL: Mbpst of the tinmes the | ake
house that you're referring to were straight in

drives, not really turn in.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
MR. MOORE: |'m saying whether it's any

ot in Novi, you' re going to have that three foot
green space. So that would apply to anybody
backi ng up out of any side entry garage.

MR. HALL: That's true if it's that
tight. That's correct.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: On the positive
side, he's increased the front setback quite a
bit. Throw sonme positive. Al right. Anything
el se?

MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant
t he variance in case PZ25-0022 sought by J M chael
Hones for the dinensional variance as requested.
Ten foot side yard setback variance, 20 foot side
yard aggregate reduction vari ance because the
petitioner has shown practical difficulty
requiring the variances for a garage due to the
| ot di nensions and the [ ayout of the hone.
W thout the variance, the petitioner wll be
unreasonably prevented or limted with respect to
the use of the property because the narrow | ot
whi ch woul d ot herwi se not allow for a side car
entry garage and very limted space for any
garage. The property is unique because of the | ot

di nensions, |ocation and mai n road frontage.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 66



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025
Petitioner did not create the condition because

the necessity for a variance has been there prior
to this owner owning the hone. The |lot size
al ready would require a variance regardl ess of
what the size of the honme was. The relief granted
wi Il not unreasonably interfere with adjacent or
surroundi ng properties because it sides to
wet | ands and backs to the ITC. The relief is
consistent with the spirit and intent of the
ordi nance because it is consistent w th adjoining
properties and the |l ot would not be usable if a
vari ance was not granted because of the w dth.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Longo?

MEMBER LONGO  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Menber Krieger?

MEMBER KRI EGER  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Sanona?

MEMBER SAMONA:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER: Menber Thonpson?

MEMBER THOWMPSON:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER:  And Chairperson
Mont ague?

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Yes.

M5. FLETCHER  Thank you. Mbdtion

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 67



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 68

carri es.

CHAl RPERSON MONTAGUE: Thank you.

MEMBER SAMONA: Before we adjourn, |
want to say happy Father's Day to all those
celebrating, and those that are no |longer with us.
And just wondering if we could cone check out your
deck, Linda, when you have a barbecue going on.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Sure.

MEMBER SAMONA: | 'm sure nmy nom s
wat ching. M parents -- ny dad passed about two
years ago. M/ parents woul d have been cel ebrating
their 49th weddi ng anni versary on Thursday so
there's a special nonent for themalso. |'msure
my nomw Il be giving nme hugs and kisses in |ike
12 m nutes so.

MEMBER KRI EGER: W send hugs back.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE:  Anyt hi ng el se?

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to adjourn.

MR. HALL: |'ve got one nore thing. So
we want to tal k about sone kind of training.

M5. FLETCHER: So go ahead and put on
your guys' schedule for July 15th. W are going
to do the yearly ZBA training.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: | will not be

here on the 15th. Il wll be in Costa R ca.

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN R R P R R PR R PR
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N P O

06/ 10/ 2025
M5. FLETCHER: Lucky you.

MEMBER SAMONA: | will be chaperoning.

MEMBER KRI EGER: That's where the
neeting's at.

M5. FLETCHER: So it will be July 15th.
If we could possibly | ook at other days, we could
probably try to do that, but tentatively it's
going to be July 15th. And then we'll send out an
email wth all the official details this week. |If
you have any topics that you would like to talk
about those, Beth is going to get all the
information for us. But if you have any topics
that you want to tal k about, just shoot us an
emai |, not everybody together, just one individual
email to nyself or Al. And then we'll let Beth
know. We'll get it all together.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: |'m gone from
the 13th to the 23rd if you need anot her date.

MEMBER SAMONA: We're not allowed to
make notions to have that in Costa Rica, right?

MEMBER KRI EGER: | don't think counse
wi || approve.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Qur budget's
pretty small here.

MR HALL: | think we shoul d

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTERS & VioED 313.567.8100

Page 69



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025

requisition it and see what happens.

fill

t hat

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: VWhat form do |
out, right?

MR. HALL: Yeah, right.

MEMBER SAMONA: | nove that we grant
nmot i on.

MS. FLETCHER W could tal k about this
off the record about dates and stuff.

MEMBER SAMONA: Mbtion to adjourn.

MR THOWPSON: Second.

MEMBER KRI EGER:  Second. Third.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: Al in favor?

THE BOARD: Aye.

CHAI RPERSON MONTAGUE: No opposed. W

are adj our ned.

(The neeting was adjourned at 8:23 p.m)

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100

Page 70



© 00 N oo o A~ W N PP

N NN N NN P P P R R PR R P,k
o A W N P O © O N O O A W N B O

06/ 10/ 2025 Page 71

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY

STATE OF M CH GAN )
) SS
COUNTY OF OAKLAND )

I, Melinda R Wwmack, Certified
Short hand Reporter, a Notary Public in and for the
above county and state, do hereby certify that the
above deposition was taken before ne at the tine
and pl ace herei nbefore set forth; that the w tness
was by ne first duly sworn to testify to the
truth, and nothing but the truth, that the
foregoi ng questions asked and answers nade by the
wi tness were duly recorded by ne stenographically
and reduced to conputer transcription; that this
is atrue, full and correct transcript of ny
st enographi ¢ notes so taken; and that | am not
related to, nor of counsel to either party nor

interested in the event of this cause.

/‘(7 /f gf“‘ 4:: /? [ j pricock

Mel i nda R Wnack, CSR-3611

Notary Public, Gakland County, M chigan

My Comm ssion expires: 06-22-2025

]
SV NI NR SIS NVNISISY-N\\\[ei =l hansonreporting.com
|| B Il | courr RerorTeRs &VIDEO 313.567.8100



06/ 10/ 2025

25 8:18 55 52:20
! 25% 41:6 43:14 45:1,16 560 11:11 28:12 29:1 34:10
10 51:7,9 28-5(a) 36:8
100 11:12 18:24 34:13 54:4 29.27 5:14 6
65:1 6-foot 9:11
10:00 47:17 3
10th 3:2 3.1.1 51:7 !
11 57:1665:1 3.1.5 5:14 7 9:8
113 37:23 3.32.10.aii.a 11:10 70% 37:18
12 7:16 30:25 31:4 68:15 33210801 b 1114
120 29:7 30 29:6,7 36:21 51:9 8
1241 11:8 34:9 30% 11:16 19:1 34:15 85 12:17 53:25
13th 69:18 32 45:22 8:23 70:16
15 7:15 35 5:15
15th 68:22,25 69:5,8 2505 1115 9
16 39:23 35-foot 9:24 90 54:4
17 58:20 59:11,12 60:22,25
61:2 4 A
18 57:21 58:23 59:11
186 37:2.22 400 29:5,10 Absent 3:7,11
16 6215 410 28:19 Absolutely 28:11
1983 37:16 415 28:19 acceptable 44:24 45:2
41725 5:12 accessory 8:15,24 11:11
2 41800 36:6 34:11
20 23:12 31:351:8,11 53:24 460 11:13 18:23 34:14 accordance 52:22 542
54:17,23 55:20 56:15 57:5,7 | 49805 51:5 Ace 36:2537:10,11,15,17 38:2
50-4 66:14 ’ 39:7 42:3,6,12 43:14 46:2,5,
49th 68:12 14,15,17 47:20 49:21
200 18:12 Aco 36:22,24
2014 36:24,25 37:3 5 Acreage 5112
220 29:7 50 11:15 19:1 active 13:25
23 19:554:20,23 5.73 5:16 6:13 7:13 9:7,22 actual 14:8 15:11 21:19 52:12
230 18:12 50 5110 59:13
23rd 69:18 50-year 20:20 ADA 14:17
24 7:2457:4 500 25:16 48:2 a(;<;77:2%.196524(?418:14 22:19
240 18:12 299 34

51 243

adding 30:3 45:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

313.567.8100



additional 36:8 38:25 45:12
48:5 49:24 50:7

address 19:6 45:23 60:1

adjacent 10:9 35:11 50:10,12
52:4 55:11 67:6

adjoining 67:10
adjourn 68:3,18 70:9
adjourned 70:15,16
advertisement 45:19
aesthetic 19:9
aesthetically 34:19
affect 10:6 45:17
agenda 4:19,20,21,24 5:5
aggregate 51:9 66:15
aging 12:18

ahead 68:21

Alan 8:7

Ali 42:11

align 13:13
Allegiance 3:3,4

allowed 11:13,15 18:24 19:2,
10,19 24:21 27:3 34:13,14
36:10 38:24 43:13 48:2 69:19

allowing 56:22

aluminum 20:18 28:1 29:24
39:11 41:20

amazing 30:8
amount 9:5
amounts 30:3
anchor 42:6

angle 31:2539:10,11 40:3
41:13,19

angled 42:2 53:23
animation 40:23
anniversary 68:12

anymore 7:20

06/ 10/ 2025
appealing 13:15

Appeals 3:264:19
appeared 30:15
Applegate 33:10

applicant 5:13,18 11:9,17
34:10 36:6 50:12 51:5,12

application 41:2 59:15
apply 66:3

approval 4:116:98:112:11
65:8

approvals 19:8 45:24 60:2

approve 4:2,13,23 45:6 49:16
62:10 63:18 69:22

approved 5:56:19 10:13
45:10 47:24 56:5

approving 44:545:11,13

approximately 36:21,23 52:20
54:3

architecture 7:17

area 7:18 12:25 13:1514:4
15:12 18:8,15 19:13,14 20:16
34:19,21 35:3,12 52:2 56:16
58:10 59:13

areas 35:16 41:3,6
argument 25:8

art 23:5

arthritis 12:24
Association 13:24
assumed 19:17
assuming 24:25 62:22
attach 17:12
attached 8:1517:15
attain 50:4

attorney 5:24 11:25 14:11
26:8 36:15 42:13 51:16

audience 4:7 7:10 16:23 38:20
56:10

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Avenue 38:8

aware 40:13 56:2
Awesome 54:7

aye 4:16,17 5:2,3 70:13

B

B-3 36:11
B-R-Y-A-N 14:9

back 6:14 7:16 9:11,12 10:5,
12,16 17:1 27:23,25 29:16
30:6 32:3 33:12 37:2 39:24
41:12 43:1,9 44:17 48:13
53:7,24 54:2,4 55:5,7,16
56:24 60:14,16,17 61:4,15,16,
21 62:2,18,24 63:20 64:4
65:13 68:16

backing 63:23 66:4
backlit 40:17
backs 67:8
Bakery 46:3
balance 18:14
barbecue 68:7
based 31:10
basement 33:18

basically 7:7 15:2,5,6 18:2
42:23 43:4 49:1,9 52:22 62:3
65:2

basis 26:2,10,22 49:25
beach 17:1318:8
beatification 13:13 14:23
beautification 15:19
beautiful 12:9

beautify 37:6

beauty 20:2

Becky 42:21

benefit 27:12

Benjamin 37:19,23 44:9 45:12

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



46:25 48:23
Beth 69:11,15

big 28:14 29:25 33:18 41:10
46:5 64:14

bigger 27:134:5

bit 9:6 13:8 24:3 55:10,21
58:9,14 66:9

black 41:543:17
blah 38:4

block 44:1
blocking 27:16 55:3

board 3:24:17 5:3 13:22
25:15 40:5 44:4 52:12 59:14
60:4 61:19 64:19 65:18 70:13

book 16:13

bottom 42:23

bracing 39:11

brackets 39:14,16
Bradley 6:8

brakes 38:11 44:21
brand 37:14

break 18:17,18 28:23 39:2
Brian 6:7

bright 46:12

bring 16:9 40:4 44:13 53:15
brings 54:20

brought 6:7,10 61:13
Bryan 12:7 13:16 14:7,10
BSR 34:8

budget's 69:23

build 21:24 27:21 33:15 54:14,
21 62:163:14

builder 6:9 61:19

building 6:11 33:5 37:13
39:15,23 44:13 52:8,19 65:2

builds 47:10

06/ 10/ 2025
built 52:4 53:10 55:11 60:9
62:4

bump 37:8,10,25 42:6
bumper 62:16,19
Bushes 42:6 46:16

business 19:20 36:11 44:14
48:10

busy 46:20,21
Butler 3:7
buy 37:10

C

call 3:1,6 4:315:117:3 27:13
called 15:22
capture 21:16

car 56:18 61:24 62:2,6,15
63:9,19,20 64:3 66:22

cards 19:20
care 42:22
carries 11:536:4 51:368:1
carry 43:16
carrying 24:4 30:22 44:10
cars 64:13

case 4:3,6,8,116:257:11
9:21 11:8 12:3 14:14 16:23
26:2,4,5,6,8,9 34:8 36:5,18
42:16 49:20 51:19 64:9 66:12

case-by-case 26:2,10,21
cases 5:7,11 26:3

catch 47:8

causing 35:6
celebrating 68:5,11
cement 12:15 61:7
chair 13:22 30:21

Chairman 7:12 16:25 38:22
56:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

Chairperson 3:1,5,11,12,21
4:15,18,22 5:1,4 6:4,20 7:8,23
8:39:9,16 10:21,22 11:7,20
16:19,22 19:4,16 27:8,11
28:11 35:24,25 36:5 38:19
44:23 45:21,25 49:17 50:19,
20 51:453:12,19 54:9 55:14
56:1,4,8 59:24 60:3 63:10
64:11 66:7 67:22,24 68:2,17,
24 69:17,2370:2,12,14

challenge 41:22
chance 9:5

change 48:14 49:8,12,14
changing 16:2 18:18 53:9
chaperoning 69:2
chapter 50:14
characterized 12:14
check 68:6

Chevrolet 62:14

Chris 33:9
circumstance 65:12

city 5:137:11 11:9 16:24
19:11 24:21 26:8 33:2 36:7
38:3,21 42:22 47:19 51:6
53:4,6 56:11 64:17

clean 21:17

clear 47:6,7

client 64:25

close 21:9 29:5,10 60:8
closest 21:2

code 31:963:11,12
colleague 61:13

comments 4:10 8:4 9:18
61:20

commercial 41:10 44:11
common 62:14
community 37:16

Company 36:14

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



comparable 58:25
comparing 26:23
complaints 52:2
completely 62:24,25
compliant 14:17
composite 20:20 29:24
concerns 12:16
condition 10:7 35:9 67:1
conditions 7:21
condos 33:10

conduct 3:22
conducting 13:23
conform 51:24 52:12
confused 46:15
confusing 46:21
consideration 19:10 44:6
considered 8:23

consistent 10:15 35:12,14
67:9,10

constructed 7:15

construction 8:25 14:8 34:9
64:18

continue 14:6
continuous 37:9
contracting 16:8

contractor 12:7 28:6 31:19
33:10

controlled 6:14
cookie 24:22 25:1
Cool 28:8
coolers 24:5
Cooper's 60:20
copy 6:21
corner 58:18

corners 30:7

06/ 10/ 2025
correct 8:18,2017:5,6,9 19:18
30:15 41:8 42:8 45:15 48:20
54:10 56:3,7 60:11,12 61:9

66:6

correctly 8:10,13 33:25

Correspondence 7:2319:4
45:21 59:24

cost 14:22 25:3,11
Costa 68:2569:20
counsel 69:21
count 24:13
counter 25:8

couple 8:7 14:15 31:13 46:3
56:13 62:19

cover 42:23

coverage 11:1519:1,12
covered 12:14 16:20 43:5,9,23
create 10:7 35:8 67:1

created 52:14

Creek 25:19,21

crushed 15:6 20:6

current 7:210:2 12:13 23:10
28:15 29:4 31:1 34:17 37:7
49:6 51:25 52:23

customization 23:4
customized 23:2
cut 22:22

cutting 30:7

D

dad 13:21 68:10
damper 47:7
dark 43:24
darn 64:14
data 34:16
date 16:9 69:18

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

dates 70:8

David 13:21

day 38:7 65:7,8 68:4
daylilies 21:15
days 41:18 69:6

de 29:12

deal 33:21
dealership 38:14
dealing 63:12
decal 43:15

decals 41:7 43:12,18
December 16:16
decision 45:2,17

deck 11:1112:7,1913:1,5
15:2,5,13 16:3,8,11 17:3,11,
12,19 18:5,7,11,13 19:21 20:6
21:25 22:5,6,7,8 23:10,17
25:20,21 27:22 28:15,18,25
29:2,4,8,18 32:3 34:8,11,12,
17 35:3,4 68:7

deck's 29:19

decrease 19:147:22
decreasing 47:21
defense 27:4

defer 61:18

demo 31:21
department 42:22 52:8
depending 29:8

design 49:10 55:4,25
designed 64:25
desirable 55:25

details 69:9

diamond 15:22 32:17,22
difference 30:25 31:4
difficult 12:24
difficulty 9:23 34:16 49:22

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



66:16

dig 22:1

digging 15:3
dilapidated 52:1
dimensional 66:13

dimensions 10:8 31:17 66:18,
25

dinner 24:23
directly 53:8
disperse 22:9
disruption 15:24
distract 46:13
distraction 50:15
divide 24:7,11 48:4
division 41:2

dock 13:17 17:2,3,7,13,17
18:5

door 42:24 65:11

doors 41:4

downside 14:24

drain 22:4

drainage 22:3

draw 56:17

drawing 6:21 31:3,5 60:8
drawn 29:22

drive 5:12 6:18 11:8 16:14
20:3 34:9 43:21 56:18 57:23
58:3 60:10 63:19 65:12

driven 19:23
drives 65:25

driveway 56:17 57:21 59:18
60:22,24 61:2,5,7,17,22 62:7,
17 64:9,23 65:6

driving 38:8 53:18 65:10
dropped 36:24
drove 8:519:24

06/ 10/ 2025
due 37:24 66:17

E

earlier 28:3 32:18
easement 9:11,12,15
eases 325

easier 34:355:22

east 11:8 16:14 20:2 34:9 36:9
55:1

easy 55:18

eat 38:9 59:21
economic 50:5
edge 8:19 18:18
electrical 38:4
element 55:24
elephant 23:1
elevation 16:3 36:9
email 69:9,14,15
embarrassing 13:18
enclose 7:327:21
enclosed 7:6
enclosing 7:14 8:9
encompass 34:18 35:2
encompassing 34:12
encroaching 53:6
end 24:10

ends 63:10
engineered 47:9
enhance 20:2 35:12
enhances 14:22 15:18
enjoy 13:16 55:8
enter 56:18
entertaining 16:12
entire 25:21

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

entry 54:13,16 55:9 56:18,25
57:19 61:2,5 62:7 65:6 66:4,
23

envelope 52:19 53:3 55:23
environmental 22:10
envision 58:7

essentially 34:4 61:23
Estates 25:19,21
estimate 29:3

evaluate 33:7
Everybody's 20:22

exact 48:18

excavation 16:5

Excuse 6:20

existing 7:15,17 8:24 17:11
expand 7:1 14:16 24:2
explain 53:20

explained 35:4,9
extension 10:2
externality 25:1,2,7,10
extra 39:3 45:3

eyesore 14:18 27:13

facia 22:7

fact 37:25

factor 24:18 59:19

facts 26:5

faded 49:12

failure 49:25

fair 55:18

fall 39:2547:11

falling 24:16 47:3,8
familiar 33:14 41:25 46:1
family 12:16,17,22 13:15 14:2,

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100

5



5,6

family's 13:24
Father's 68:4
favor 4:155:2 70:12
feature 15:12 63:13
February 26:15

feet 5:15,16 8:19 9:5,8 11:13
18:12 21:2,19 23:9,10,12
28:13,19 29:1 34:13 37:2,22,
2351:7,8,9,10,11 52:20,22
53:5,24,25 54:4,19,20,23,24
55:1,3,15 56:23 57:4,7,25
58:5,8,20,21,23 59:8,10,21
60:22,25 61:7 62:15,19 65:1,
21

fence 6:1565:16
fibromyalgia 12:23
field 45:6

figure 31:12,16,17
fill 64:22 65:7 70:3
film 41:543:12
final 38:2
financial 50:5
finger 56:17
finished 14:25
fire 55:3

fit 48:12

flashing 40:24

FLETCHER 3:7,10,13,15,17,
1910:19,21,23,2511:2,4
35:18,20,22,24 36:1,3 48:13
50:17,19,21,23,25 51:2 67:14,
16,18,20,22,25 68:21 69:1,5
70:7

float 17:16

floating 11:11 15:2 18:9 20:6,
14 21:4 28:25 29:2 34:11,12
35:4 40:14

focal 55:7

06/ 10/ 2025
food 38:10

foot 5:157:2,15,16 11:11,12
18:23,24 21:25 22:1 25:16,17
29:6 34:11 48:2 54:17 56:6,
14,15 58:1 59:4,5 61:2 65:14
66:2,14

footage 28:14 29:4 32:14 34:4
37:24 38:16 47:22 48:12
49:24

footages 37:13 39:2
footing 32:9
footings 33:6
footprint 52:10
foresee 58:3
forever 20:11
forgot 53:16
forgotten 47:19
form 64:22 65:7 70:2

forward 15:16 40:5 63:19,21
64:4,5,9

foundation 9:7 27:25 32:17,
19,25

foundations 15:4
four-car 63:6 64:12
free 20:24

French 22:4

front 42:20 52:11 53:22 58:12,
15,18 62:8 66:8

frontage 50:6 66:25
full 45:8 58:20 60:24
future 9:10,17 27:20

G

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

Galloway 11:19,22,23 12:1,4,6
13:21 16:21 17:6,9 18:10
19:21 21:14 23:12,20,24
25:18,24 30:16,20 34:23

garage 54:13,16 55:957:1,11

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

58:13,15 59:22 60:10,17,18,
19 61:2,5,24 62:2,6,23,25
63:2,4,6,9,24 64:12,14 65:6
66:4,17,23,24

garbage 38:10
gate 33:19
gatherings 14:2
gazebo 28:1
general 5:7 36:11
gentleman 28:3
get all 69:11

give 4:10 14:7 33:16 36:12
55:10

giving 68:14

glass 41:3,5,6 43:7,13,24 44:7
45:17

good 7:9 26:25 43:2 44:20
46:4 49:13 59:19 63:13

grand 30:2

grant 9:8,20 26:24 34:7 49:19
50:1,7 66:11 70:5

granted 10:8 26:12 35:10
67:5,12

granting 61:23

graphic 54:6

graphics 45:5,16

grass 13:3

gravel 12:1513:1 20:7 22:2

great 19:25 26:7 36:25 37:11,
15,19 41:21 47:1,20 49:20
61:13

green 54:20 56:23 58:10,14
59:5,9 66:3

ground 8:2512:20 15:10
16:10 17:17 20:10,13 21:2,7
22:8

grounds 12:14

guess 8:16 9:2 27:4 33:23
34:2 42:10 52:18 55:22 56:10,

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



24 58:23
guests 12:16
guys 14:21 15:10 24:13 31:15
guys' 68:22

H

half 18:13 21:25 22:2,22 31:8

HALL 4:217:12 8:21 9:14
16:2517:7,10,16,19 18:5,16,
2119:14,18 32:13 33:4 38:22
39:16 40:1,10,17,20,23 41:1,
15,21 42:3,8 43:11 44:1,3,15
45:1,15 47:25 48:19 54:5
56:12 57:2,7,14,17,23 58:7,17
59:10,23 63:17 64:2,16 65:9,
23 66:5 68:19 69:25 70:4

halo 40:20

handle 32:22

handrails 33:6

hands 62:3

happen 19:2 22:11 24:16 38:7
happened 37:4

happy 6:12 38:3,5 68:4

hard 33:17 58:11

hardship 52:13

Hardware 36:22,25 47:20
49:21

hazards 24:6

He'll 33:4

head 26:11

hear 33:24

heard 25:10

height 23:13

helps 32:2 53:20

hey 24:22 25:5 31:18 54:25
hides 15:11

high 8:19 19:15,17

06/ 10/ 2025
higher 35:6 50:5

highest 23:25
highlight 44:4

hill 22:15

hit 22:8 41:14 63:9
hits 20:12

holding 32:19 40:13
holds 32:20

holes 15:3

home 7:512:8 20:23 25:4
35:15 51:24 55:25 59:17
66:18 67:3,5

homeowner 5:22
homes 6:16 7:5,17 54:3 66:13
hoping 41:15

house 7:19,20 8:22 12:8 19:22
30:6 33:17 52:4,10 55:4,7,8,
11 56:19 57:4,25 58:9,11,21,
2559:8 60:8,9,14 62:1,4 63:4,
13,15 64:25 65:4,24

houses 14:2

huge 21:24 30:3 32:21
hugs 68:14,16
hundred 28:21

ice 47:2,3

idea 54:1155:4,18
ideas 17:25
imagine 16:14 39:19
impact 37:14
impede 38:12

impression 52:9

improve 13:19

improvement 7:519:25 27:15,
17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

improving 13:11
inability 50:4
inch 7:15 22:8,22

inches 15:10 20:13 21:5,6
24:3 39:24

include 13:4 28:17
including 49:23
inclusive 28:13,15,24 29:2
incompatible 50:9
inconsistent 50:13
inconvenience 50:4
increased 66:8

individual 23:2 26:5 49:24
69:14

information 48:15 69:12
initially 13:6

initiative 13:14

inside 43:25 55:5 62:9
inspect 33:3

inspection 38:2

inspector 38:3

inspectors 33:8,14

installed 36:25

intent 10:15 35:13 50:14 67:9
intention 63:19

interesting 19:8

interfere 10:9 35:10 67:6
interferes 50:9

interior 37:12

internally 40:18,19

interrupt 57:13

invisible 39:17

iron 39:10,11,24 40:3 41:14,19

issue 8:6 13:12 20:4 21:11,24
29:12 32:21 34:6 46:22 53:9

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



61:12 63:11 64:15
issues 28:2 63:12
ITC 53:7 55:567:8

jam 38:11
January 26:14
Jenny 6:24

job 31:13,21

Joe 3:8,10
Joining 12:6
July 68:22 69:5,8
June 3:2

justice 50:11 52:6

06/ 10/ 2025
27:19 28:8 30:10 32:2 34:7,24
35:20,21 46:24 47:12,18 48:8,
15,21 49:2,5,15 50:25 51:1
67:13,16,17 68:8,16 69:3,21
70:11

Kurt 36:13

K

K-L-O-K-A 36:14
K-U-R-T 36:14
keeping 7:17 22:15
key 46:18

kidding 19:20
kids 24:22 33:19

kind 9:1 15:7,11,23,25 16:17
17:13,16 18:3,8,13 19:8 20:2,
15,23 22:3,5,9,10 31:24 33:7
37:25 40:24 41:7 46:4 53:20
54:2 55:12,18 56:16,21 58:17,
2559:21 65:21 68:20

kisses 68:14

Kloka 36:13,16,19,21 39:10,20
40:16,19,22,25 41:9,18,25
42:5,944:17 47:4,16

knew 62:11
knowledge 31:22 41:9
Kolody 6:8

Krieger 3:15,16 4:14,23 10:18,
2511:1 20:5,17,25 25:22

lack 62:3
LAHA 13:24
laid 9:1 10:4

lake 11:8,12 13:16,22 14:18,
24 15:14,15,16 16:6,14 20:3
21:10 22:4,7,10 23:25 25:4,
14,23 27:16,17 30:5,9 31:1
34:9,12 35:6 55:21 65:23

lakefront 27:6

Lakes 36:2537:11,15,19 47:1,
20 49:21

land 17:553:6,7

landing 12:21 25:21 28:16
30:15

landlord 37:4
landscape 16:317:22
landscaping 44:12
large 26:15

larger 26:16,24 27:5
lasting 35:5

laying 16:13

layout 66:18

lean 13:11

leave 37:17

leaving 64:1

LED 38:140:15,17 46:11

left 6:17 17:24 40:2 42:24
43:11

legal 37:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

length 6:15

lettering 40:11

letters 39:13,19 40:6,13 41:24
level 15:7 21:2 35:15
leveling 20:8

Lewis 6:24

life 9:17

light 25:13

lighting 40:21

lights 40:24 46:11 47:13
limit 50:1

limited 10:1 35:1 66:20,23
limits 39:4

Linda 68:7

lit 40:15,18 47:14,15
lived 14:1

living 55:8

loads 32:22

location 37:15 66:25
long 20:537:12 62:9,15
longer 68:5

Longo 3:13,14 5:23 6:1 7:24
10:23,24 11:24 12:2,5 14:10,
13 19:5 35:22,23 36:15,17,20
42:13,15,18 45:22 49:19
50:23,24 51:15,18,21 59:25
67:14,15

looked 29:17 30:8
lose 18:1559:21

lot 10:7 11:12,1519:1,12
21:16,17 27:6 44:13 46:20
53:22 65:1 66:2,18,21,24
67:3,11

lots 55:21
love 14:4 44:12 53:2
loved 29:16

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



loves 33:9
low 22:22
lower 43:22 47:14
Lucky 69:1
lunch 46:5

M

M-O-O-R-E 51:14

madam 26:7

made 27:19

mailed 7:24 59:25

main 10:11 66:25
maintain 20:7 47:5
maintenance 13:2,12 20:24

make 5:8 16:8,10 19:2 24:3,8,
14,15 25:12 31:14,23 34:2
37:8 41:22 45:4 52:15 54:19
55:9 56:5 57:8 62:5 63:25
69:20

makes 27:18 40:15 64:14
making 45:2 49:23 58:22
manage 12:25
management 47:5
manager 41:11 42:12
Maria's 46:3

marketing 42:21 63:11
material 30:2,3

math 31:10,13,16 60:25
matter 32:5,7

matters 26:23 63:23
max 58:21

Mcdonald's 38:9 44:18
Mcdonalds 46:5
measure 29:8

measures 52:20

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

06/ 10/ 2025
meeting 3:2 4:12 70:16

meeting's 69:4
meetings 13:23
Mel 8:1

melts 47:2

member 3:7,9,13,14,15,16,17,
18 4:13,14,23,25 5:23 6:1
7:24 8:5 9:2,20 10:18,19,20,
23,24,25 11:1,2,3,24 12:2,5
13:24 14:10,13 19:5,19,23
20:5,17,25 21:1,6,9,21 22:12
23:6,16,21 24:19 25:12,22
26:7 27:19 28:8,9,12 29:1,11,
14 30:10,14,17,24 32:2 33:22
34:7,24 35:17,18,19,20,21,22,
23 36:1,2,15,17,20 40:8
42:13,15,18 45:10,22 46:1,9,
24 47:12,18 48:8,15,21 49:2,
5,15,19 50:16,17,18,21,22,23,
24,25 51:1,15,18,21 59:25
60:5,7,13,21 61:11 62:11,13
63:3,7 66:11 67:13,14,15,16,
17,18,19,20,21 68:3,8,9,16,18
69:2,3,19,21 70:5,9,11

members 4:1

memory 8:10,13
mentioned 39:159:7 64:17
mere 50:4

mic 11:18

Michael 66:12

Michigan 38:8

Mile 33:12 36:6 51:5 56:17
57:16 65:1

Miles 6:8

mine 32:1

Mini 60:19

minimus 29:12

minute 13:19 61:25
minutes 4:6,10,12 68:15
mistaken 61:17

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

mitigate 12:20
mitigation 21:23
modified 17:12

Mohammed 42:11,12,14,17,
19 43:19 44:2,8,16 48:24
49:4,7

mom 13:23 68:14
mom's 68:9
moment 14:7 68:13

money 13:6,8,18 23:3 25:6
30:146:17

Montague 3:1,5,11,12,21
4:15,18,22 5:1,4 6:4,20 7:8,23
8:39:9,16 10:21,22 11:7,20
16:19,22 19:4,16 27:8,11
28:11 35:24,25 36:5 38:19
44:23 45:21,25 49:17 50:19,
20 51:453:12,19 54:9 55:14
56:1,4,8 59:24 60:3 63:10
64:11 66:7 67:23,24 68:2,17,
24 69:17,23 70:2,12,14

month's 4:12
months 37:5

Moore 37:19,23 44:9 45:12
46:25 48:22,23 51:13,14,17,
20,22 53:15,21 54:7,11 55:17
56:3,7,20 57:5,12,15,19 58:5,
12 59:3,16 60:12,16,23 61:9
62:6,21 63:5,14,22 64:21
65:20 66:1

Morgan 25:19,21

motion 4:13,19,22 9:18 11:4
36:349:17 51:2 67:25 68:18
70:6,9

motions 69:20
Mound 33:13

move 4:235:10 9:20 15:16,24
34:7 49:19 54:1 59:22 66:11
70:5

moved 13:6

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100



06/ 10/ 2025

O

Nancy 13:21

narrow 53:21 54:12 66:21
narrower 53:25

National 36:14

natural 14:19

nature 18:3,6

necessity 67:2

needed 65:5

negative 25:1

neighbor 6:16,17 8:2 65:11,15
neighbor's 25:3
neighborhood 34:20
neighborhoods 20:22
neighboring 35:16 53:10

neighbors 6:19 10:6,12 13:15
52:2 65:13

newer 34:19 54:3

nice 6:2312:10,21 14:5,24
15:12 20:1 22:11

nick 58:18

night 28:20 47:13,15

note 13:20 14:4

notice 47:13

noticeable 15:14

noticed 53:17

notices 7:25 19:6 45:23 60:1

Novi 5:14 11:10 13:25 15:18
25:22,24 36:7 37:16 42:12
51:6 53:4 55:6 62:9 65:22
66:2

Novi's 13:13

number 14:16 28:24 32:5 34:8
38:24 39:5 48:4 49:20

numbers 32:6

oath 4.9

objections 8:1 19:7 45:24
60:2

offered 4:24

office 43:10 62:9
official 69:9

offset 57:2,3

one's 23:11
One-family 5:17 11:16
open 31:20

opened 24:7 31:16

opinion 17:23 26:22 27:3
52:17

opportunity 3:255:6
opposed 4:18 5:4 70:14
order 3:19:19

ordinance 5:14 8:14 10:16
11:10 35:13 36:8 41:2 45:16
51:6 67:10

organisms 20:13
original 41:12
owner 61:20 67:3
owning 67:3

p.m. 70:16

packet 6:18 30:19

pad 54:17

pads 12:15

panel 43:15

parents 13:20 14:1 68:10,11
parking 46:20

part 8:22 9:14,15 13:4 32:12,
13 39:18 40:4,9 41:10 44:24

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

10

64:6 65:17

partially 63:2

parts 23:25 35:6
passed 4:19 14:1 43:20 68:10
past 58:3

patio 7:3,15 8:24 10:3
patios 7:6

pavement 59:13
pavers 10:3

pea 22:2
Peddiboyina 3:10
penalize 37:17

people 5:8 10:13 25:13 30:22
32:20 44:14 46:13 55:8

perfect 38:4

permanent 15:9

permit 33:5

person 6:13 62:17
personal 13:20 14:4
personally 12:23 20:3 27:1

petitioner 8:8 9:23,25 10:6
34:15,25 35:8,14 49:22 66:16,
1967:1

phone 3:23
pickup 57:9
picnic 24:4

picture 17:1 23:6 29:15,24
37:7 39:12 43:22 45:4,8

pictures 34:22 60:10
piece 23:555:11

pieces 23:3

piers 15:22 16:4 32:17,22
pitch 47:7

pizza 46:3

place 14:3 46:4,7

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



plan 7:2 13:4 41:5 53:13,14
60:23,24

planning 21:23
plants 21:14

platform 15:20 24:9 28:18,22
31:1 32:18,25

platforms 15:5 32:16,21,24
plaza 42:1 46:2,19
pleasing 34:20

pledge 3:3,4 45

plot 52:18

podium 42:9

point 9:1 26:7,25 32:20 52:22
59:4 61:13 65:14

porch 7:4

portion 27:22

poses 12:15
positive 25:2,7 66:7,9
possibly 24:15 69:6
post 30:7

postpone 3:25
practical 34:15 49:22 66:16
present 4:6 50:7,14
presentation 34:17
presented 45:12

pretty 15:17 23:23 42:4 46:20
48:7 51:25 57:8,10 64:14
69:24

prevent 50:1

prevented 9:25 34:25 66:20
previously 47:1

printed 53:16

printer 53:17

prior 67:2

privacy 55:12

private 55:10

06/ 10/ 2025
problem 9:4,17 10:14 25:16
46:7,9 50:7 63:11

product 14:25 44:11,14
products 44:9

project 6:23 7:19 13:12 29:15,
17 45:9

promise 6:112:2 14:13,15
36:17 42:15 51:18

proper 19:10

properties 10:10 26:16 35:11
50:10,13 67:7,11

property 5:17 9:12,13,14 10:1,
411:16 26:11,13,25 27:5,21
30:5 35:1,5 36:11 37:6 50:2
51:11,22 52:3,5,6,15,24 53:8,
10,11 54:2,23,24 55:2,12
56:21,22 57:4 58:1,4,6,8 61.:8,
19 65:11,15,20,22 66:21,24

proposed 13:154:10 60:8
proposing 17:4 37:22
protect 31:14,15
protection 49:2

provide 12:21 34:2
public 5:6,7 38:12

pull 62:17 63:24
purchase 27:20
purchased 52:3

push 53:3 55:23

put 3:22 6:22 9:6 15:6 17:1
22:2,23,24 28:4 29:15,22
30:21,22 31:22 33:5,18 37:10,
19 38:14 39:24 41:5 43:2
47:6,13 48:2,9,15 49:11 53:13
61:23 64:12 65:15 68:21

putting 14:21 46:24 52:7 59:1
PZ25-0018 5:12 9:21
PZ25-0019 11:8 34:8
PZ25-0021 36:6 49:20
Pz25-0022 51:4 66:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

11

quarter 31:7

guestion 9:3,10 19:11 28:10
33:1,24 47:19 61:18 64:16
65:9

guestions 6:11 8:7 19:3 22:12
23:9 39:6 56:13 59:2

quick 19:11 22:14
quorum 3:20,24

R

R-4 5:17 11:17

R-A 51:12

R-A-Y 14:9

raceway 39:13

rail 14:17 30:8

railing 13:10 27:9,12 29:24
raised 7:3

ranges 12:17

RAY 14:9,12,15 17:14,18,21
18:11,20 20:9,19 21:5,8,22
22:17 23:14,23 24:2,25 25:11
27:10,24 28:17 29:5,23 30:12,
19 31:6 32:10,16 33:9

reading 16:13

reality 54:14

realize 55:14

rear 5:157:14 62:18

reason 6:9 8:16 26:24 54:15

reasonable 18:2552:17 53:2
55:20

reasons 22:20 39:22
rebuild 22:17
recently 12:8 14:1 52:3
recited 3:4

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



recognition 37:14
record 70:8
recorder 4:411:21
rectangle 56:24

red 54:9

redoing 33:11
reduced 61:22
reducing 37:24 38:17

reduction 37:12 47:22 56:16
66:15

reface 48:19

refer 25:18
referencing 26:9,14
referring 64:19 65:24
registers 43:8
regular 46:6

related 5:6

relief 10:8,14 35:9,12 50:1,8
67:5,8

remain 17:8,20
remarks 5:6,8
remember 26:8
remodel 37:21
remodeling 37:11
remodelled 38:17
removable 15:8 49:11

removed 16:1 18:6 29:21
34:18

removing 13:4 52:6
renovation 37:6
repairs 13:9

repeat 40:8
repetitive 48:22
rephrase 33:23
replaced 17:12 34:18

06/ 10/ 2025
request 32:12 34:14 47:21
49:16 65:5

requested 29:12 66:13

requesting 5:13 11:9 34:10
36:7 51:5 52:16 62:10 64:23

require 67:4
required 5:1551:8,10
requiring 49:24 66:17
requisition 70:1
resale 59:19

residential 5:17 11:17 51:12,
23

respect 10:1 35:1 66:20
responding 64:15

rest 17:14 30:23 43:7
result 50:2,8,11
results 51:10

return 50:5

returned 7:25 19:6 45:23 60:1
revisions 4:20

Rica 68:25 69:20

rid 37:18

risers 33:6

road 26:18 33:12 36:6 46:10
51:5 54:4 66:25

rods 15:25

Roll 3:5

roof 28:539:841:13 47:6
roofs 42:1

room 3:22 7:16 8:23
rooms 13:23

roots 18:1

roughly 23:15 46:2
Rules 3:22

runoff 16:2 19:10 22:6

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

12
rust 41:19

S

S-C-H-L-I-E 5:21

SAARELA 26:1 32:11,15
48:17

safe 13:10 16:9 31:14,23

safety 12:16 13:12 22:20
24:18 38:12

sale 53:11
sales 37:15
Saline 38:7

Samona 3:8,94:138:59:2
10:19,20 19:19,23 21:1,6,9,21
26:7 28:9,12 29:1,11 30:14
33:22 35:17 36:1,2 40:8 45:10
46:9 50:16,21,22 60:5 61:11
62:11 66:11 67:18,19 68:3,9,
18 69:2,19 70:5,9

sat 13:22
Schaefer's 6:25
schedule 68:22

Schlie 5:20,21,25 6:3,7,24
9:22 11:6

screen 6:22
screwed 37:25
season 49:6
seawall 21:13,15
secondary 25:14
secretary 4.5

section 5:14 11:10,14 36:8
42:24 51:7

see-through 43:24
seeking 12:11

sees 18:3

selling 48:11

send 29:23 68:16 69:8

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



sense 22:6 40:15

serves 8:10,13,18
serviced 37:16

set 9:1243:19 48:17 49:17

setback 5:15 8:15 9:22,24
10:17 51:7,9 56:15 57:6 65:3
66:8,14

setbacks 55:23
she'll 17:22

shed 25:16,17
shelf 43:1,8
shelves 42:2543:9
shelving 44:1
shoot 69:13

short 31:13
shorten 59:17 61:4 65:5
shorter 54:19 59:8
shot 13:17
showed 32:17
showing 30:17 31:4

shown 9:23 34:15 40:11 49:22
66:16

shows 9:11 17:1
shut 47:16
shy 52:23

side 7:18,19 14:16,24 15:15
16:12 17:23,24 21:18 22:15
25:4 39:7 40:2 41:4,23 42:24
43:11,14,22 46:19 51:7,9 53:4
54:13,16 55:1,9,15 56:15,18,
20,25 57:19,25 58:25 60:16
61:2,5,24 62:1,6 65:6 66:4,8,
14,22

sides 17:22 18:3,7 55:13 67:7
sideways 32:4

sign 36:7,9,14 37:1,8,9,13
38:3,10,14 39:2,18,20,21 40:4
41:16 44:8,20 46:12 47:10

06/ 10/ 2025
48:1,2,3,7,14 49:1,21,23

sighage 36:23 37:18 38:12
41:3,7,13 42:20 43:12 44:5,24
45:3 46:19 47:20

signature's 6:25
significant 37:6
significantly 37:14

signs 36:9,10 38:1,24,25 39:3,
4,5,7 40:15 43:6 44:5 45:11
48:1,6,9 49:8,11,24 50:7,14

silence 3:23

similar 17:2526:11,13
simplify 16:8

single 7:13

sings 47:23

sir 4:21 40:16,25

sit 32:23

site 23:8 53:13,14 56:19
sits 15:516:4

sitting 16:15

size 16:11 18:23 39:1,4 48:1,
18 61:17,22 67:3,5

sketch 22:14

sketchy 3:24

slam 44:21

slip 24:16

sloped 39:8

slopes 41:13

small 10:17 55:22 69:24
smaller 27:535:2 40:2 41:16
snow 47:3,5,8,10

soil 15:3,24

solid 12:21

someone's 38:13

sort 59:6

sought 9:21 49:20 66:12

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

13
sounds 34:161:15

space 8:912:10,22 27:3 54:20
55:8 56:23 58:14 59:5,9 66:3,
23

spare 46:18

speak 4:7 7:11 16:23 38:20
spec 59:16,17

special 68:13

specific 9:5

spell 4:4,95:19 11:20 36:12
spending 23:3 29:25 30:2
spillover 25:3,11

spirit 10:15 35:13 50:13 67:9
split 24:8

splitting 18:4

spot 30:23 53:23

square 11:11,12,13 18:12,23,
24 25:17 28:13,19 29:1,3
32:14 34:4,11,13 37:2,13,22,
23,24 38:16 39:2 47:22 48:2,
12 49:23

stable 12:19

staircase 14:20,23 15:20 18:4
22:18,21,25 28:18,22,25 29:2,
6 30:1 31:22 32:9,12 34:18

staircases 32:23

stairs 13:9 17:10,24 18:7
22:16 23:18,19,22 28:14,16
29:4,18 30:10 32:6 33:18
34:13 35:3

standpoint 16:8
stands 4:21

start 3:363:1,8
started 15:23 36:22
starts 15:17

state 11:18
statement 44:18

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



stay 49:9

steep 23:23 33:21 34:21
steeper 26:18
steepness 35:7

step 11:18 31:4,10 36:12

steps 24:9,16,17 28:23 30:25
31:332:4,533:23 34:2,3,5

sticks 39:9

Stihl 37:20 38:14 44:9 45:13
46:25 48:11,23

stone 15:6

stones 29:20
stopped 22:5
store 44:10

store's 50:6
stores 46:3,6
storm 21:12

straight 30:11,12 42:4 57:17
60:10 62:24 64:8 65:24

street 35:7,1553:22
stringers 22:19,21 32:24
stronger 27:4

structural 20:9 32:20 39:22
40:12 64:24

structurally 22:24 39:9

structure 8:1511:12 15:8
21:24 27:16 34:11 39:23 50:8
51:23,25 52:7,15,19,23 54:10

structures 22:18 25:14 40:7
struggle 24:19

stuff 14:17 15:16 21:17 24:5
33:7,9,13 46:4 70:8

stumped 25:9
subdivision 7:6
subject 52:6 54:1
subs 33:13

06/ 10/ 2025
substantial 50:11

substantially 50:3
Suburban 62:14
sudden 38:11 44:19
summer 49:6

sun 16:13,14 49:3
sunroom 28:5
sunset 34:21
supplied 6:18
supposed 54:17

surrounding 10:10 34:20
35:11 50:10,12 67:7

switch 48:11
Sycamore 5:12 6:16
symmetrical 18:15

system 22:4

T

T-R-A-C-Y 11:22
talk 56:10 68:20 69:10,13 70:7
talked 16:16 18:25 21:18

talking 19:13 28:3,19 52:8
59:5 65:22

taller 43:17
tangent 44:22
tear 62:5
technical 6:10

ten 4:520:13 24:17 33:12 36:6
52:22 53:5,24 55:19 56:6,14
66:14

tenants 42:7
tentatively 69:7
terms 3:24
terrain 12:13
text 40:2

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

14
theory 20:10

thing 17:13 19:9 21:22 24:20
25:15,20 27:6 41:7 53:1 62:21
68:19

things 14:16 18:2 20:1 22:11
31:14 40:12 61:14

thinking 56:25 58:17 61:14
64:6,7

Thompson 3:17,18 4:25 9:20
11:2,3 22:12 23:6,13,16,21
24:1,19 25:9,12 29:14 30:17,
24 32:8 33:1,16 35:18,19 46:1
50:17,18 60:7,13,21 61:6,10
62:13 63:3,7 67:20,21 70:10

thought 12:9 19:9 52:5 55:19,
24

three-room 28:4
three-season 7:16 8:23
Throw 66:9

throws 21:13
Thursday 68:12

tie 39:22

tied 62:4

tight 57:8,10,22 58:19,23
59:12 62:20 64:10 66:6

tighter 59:13
tightness 65:18
till 31:9

time 8:12 13:7 14:3 33:17
37:10,12 49:13,18

times 24:20 25:2 26:25 27:2
46:14 65:23

today 8:18 12:11 18:21 43:21
told 23:24
ton 16:5

tonight 4:2,20,24 5:11 6:5
7:13 12:6 39:6 56:6,14

top 22:23,24 24:12 43:3

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



topics 69:10,12

total 31:3 38:25 60:22
touching 18:20 20:10,15
tough 23:7

track 8:22

Tracy 11:19,24 14:20
traditions 14:6

traffic 38:13

training 68:20,23

treks 14:18,21 20:17,19,20
21:3 22:24 29:25

tripping 24:6
truck 57:9
true 66:5

truth 6:2 12:3 14:14 36:18
42:16 51:19

turn 3:23 30:11 38:11 57:8,10
58:22 62:25 63:1,20,25 64:3,
7,13 65:25

turned 12:8

turning 57:18 62:23 63:8
turns 57:17
two-by-four 39:24
two-by-ten 22:23
two-car 63:4

types 15:4

U

uncovered 43:7
underneath 20:7

understand 8:8 17:2 31:25
40:1 44:4 45:4 49:15 56:9
57:24

understanding 45:8
understands 30:559:14

uneven 12:14

06/ 10/ 2025
Unexcused 3:8,11

unique 10:4 35:5 66:24

unreasonably 9:25 10:9 34:25
35:10 50:1,9 66:20 67:6

unsafe 13:10 35:2
unsalable 63:14
unstable 12:20
update 33:11
upper 41.6
upwards 29:9
usable 16:1167:11

\Y

values 20:23

variance 5:13,16 6:14 7:13,14
9:21,24 11:13,14,15 12:12
18:23 19:1 32:12 34:8,14,25
36:7,10 38:23 44:25 49:20,21
51:8,11 52:16,21 53:9 54:18,
22 57:20 59:6,18 61:1,3,4,16,
22 62:7 63:18 64:18 65:5,17
66:12,13,14,15,19 67:2,4,12

variances 11:9 18:22 34:10
51:6 56:14 66:17

vegetation 15:1118:1
versus 20:17,19

view 13:16 18:24 27:16,17
41:23 53:13 55:7

visible 26:18
vision 16:18
visual 44:20
vividly 26:10
vote 29:14

w

W-I-L-L-I-A-M 5:21 51:14
wait 31:9 61:25

' COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

15

walk 34:3

walked 46:14

walking 32:20 33:20
walkout 33:17

wall 18:17,18 36:9

Walled 13:22 15:15,16 25:22

wanted 27:6 28:4 30:20 44:3
54:18 55:6,18 56:1 65:4

warranty 20:21
watching 68:10

water 16:1 17:2,5,8 18:17
21:13,16,20,23 22:3 35:15

water's 18:18
waterfront 25:20 26:16
waterline 35:8
watermark 8:20
Weber 48:25 49:5
wedding 68:12
weeds 12:2513:3
week 69:9

west 21:18 33:13 52:4 56:20
wet/dry 20:12,16
wetland 6:14 8:16,19

wetlands 8:14 10:5,11 55:6
67:8

whatnot 27:4

whatsoever 20:4 46:23
wheel 62:18 63:1
whomever 61:19

wide 50:6 54:15 58:2,20 65:1
wider 33:23 34:1,365:2,4
widest 53:23

width 52:20 53:22 54:1 59:8
65:6 67:12

William 5:20,23 9:22 51:13,15

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE [UELECC ey
313.567.8100



window 42:10

windows 45:14 48:22,23,24
wintertime 47:2

wished 27:20
wondering 68:6

wood 20:10,11,15,20 21:3
wooded 55:5

woods 10:17

word 25:10

words 62:3

work 33:15

working 9:23 36:22
world 45:7

worried 27:15 47:9
worry 16:1,6 20:11 24:5
wrong 8:11 19:6 61:24

Y

yard 5:15 7:14 9:22 23:17 25:3
29:18 51:7,9 56:16 65:13,17
66:14,15

yards 7:20

yea 3:24

year 15:23

yearly 68:23

years 12:17,18 36:21 68:11
yesterday 42:21 43:20

4

Zachary 8:2
ZBA 48:14 62:8 68:23

zoned 5:17 11:16 36:11 51:11,
23

zoning 3:25:14 11:10 51:6,25
52:11,13,21

L

]
HANSON RENAISSANCE

06/ 10/ 2025

l COURT REFORTERS & VIDEO

hansonreporting.com
313.567.8100

16



	ZBA Agenda 7-8-25
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	Approval of minutes – June 2025
	Approval of Agenda
	Public Remarks
	PUBLIC HEARINGS

	UNAPPROVED MINUTES 6-10-25
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60
	Page 61
	Page 62
	Page 63
	Page 64
	Page 65
	Page 66
	Page 67
	Page 68
	Page 69
	Page 70
	Page 71

	Word Index
	Index: 10..adding
	Index: additional..Benjamin
	Index: Beth..Company
	Index: comparable..difficulty
	Index: dig..family
	Index: family's..guess
	Index: guests..issue
	Index: issues..loved
	Index: loves..moved
	Index: Nancy..place
	Index: plan..recited
	Index: recognition..send
	Index: sense..statement
	Index: stay..top
	Index: topics..William
	Index: window..zoning


	PZ25-0027 PACKET
	PZ25-0027 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0027 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0027 PLANS
	NOVI, MI - EXHIBIT K 2.13.25
	Preliminary Engineering Plans for DSG Novi 2025-02-13
	Sheets and Views
	C0.0 Title Sheet
	C1.0 Preliminary Demolition Plan
	C2.0 Preliminary Overall Site Plan
	C2.1 Preliminary Layout and Paving Plan
	C3.0 Preliminary Grading Plan
	C3.1 PRELIMINARY Erosion Control-LANDSCAPE Plan
	C4.0 Preliminary Utility Plan


	2025.02.03 HOS 1615 Novi, MI (1)
	PROTO MUSCO  05-24-22 - Photometric
	PROTO Musco Fixtures
	TYPE E1 - Decorative light
	TYPE R3 - Security light


	PZ25-0028 PACKET
	PZ25-0028 STAFF REPORT_AH.pdf
	PZ25-0028 APPLICATION.pdf
	2323_001.pdf
	2322_001.pdf
	2321_001.pdf
	2320_001.pdf
	2319_001.pdf
	2318_001.pdf

	PZ25-0028 PLANS.pdf
	2327_001.pdf
	2326_001.pdf
	2325_001.pdf
	2324_001.pdf


	PZ25-0029 PACKET
	PZ25-0029 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0029 APPLICATION
	2331_001.pdf
	2330_001.pdf
	2329_001.pdf
	2328_001.pdf

	PZ25-0029 PLANS

	PZ25-0030 PACKET
	PZ25-0030 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0030 APPLICATION
	PZ25-0030 APPLICATION.pdf
	2334_001.pdf
	2333_001.pdf

	proppe variance.pdf

	PZ25-0030 PLANS

	PZ25-0031 PACKET
	PZ25-0031 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0031 APPLICATIONS
	2338_001.pdf
	2337_001.pdf
	2336_001.pdf
	2335_001.pdf

	PZ25-0031 PLANS
	PZ25-0031 PLANS.pdf
	2464_001.pdf


	PZ25-0032 PACKET
	PZ25-0032 STAFF REPORT_AH
	PZ25-0032 APPLICATIONS
	2344_001.pdf
	2343_001.pdf
	2342_001.pdf
	2341_001.pdf
	2340_001 (002).pdf
	2339_001 (002).pdf

	PZ25-0032 PLANS
	2352_001.pdf
	2351_001.pdf
	2350_001.pdf
	2349_001.pdf
	2348_001.pdf
	2347_001.pdf
	2346_001.pdf
	2345_001.pdf



